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MEMORANDUM
FIRE DEPARTISENT
10: Bi11 McCammon, SLFD’ St e d 1990
FROM: Dan Sullivan, Renewal Coordinator CITY OF gAN LEANDRG

SUBJECT: Graffenstatte Property--1696 Martinez Street--
Environmental Contamination Investigation

DATE: December 11, 1989

The attached report was prepared by Geo Resources Consultants, Inc. It 1nq1cates
that there may be contaminants in the soils and/or groundwater beneath the site
on the property and recommends that testing be undertaken.

We have attempted unsuccessfully to interest Mr. Graffenstatte in pursping a

testing program. We would like to seek a means of requiring him to do so.
Please review the attached report and send it to Larry Seto at A1ameda'County

with an appropriate request if you feel that may be productive. If yOU|haVe a
bettep~idea, give me a call.
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DS:kt
Attachment: As stated.
cc w/o attachment: W. R. Rugg
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Mr. Walter Chang &'

WESTLAKE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.
320 E1 camino Real, Suite 840
San Mateo, CA 94402

RE: ENVIRONMENTAT, ASSESSMENT FOR THE PARCEL AT
1696 MARTINEZ STREET

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Gentlemen:

Transmitted herein is the Environme
for the above referenced project.
contents of this report for details.

ntal Assessment #eport
We refer you to the

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you for

this project. If you have any gquestions or require
additional information, please do not hesitate to
at (415) 777-3177.

Sincerely yours,
GEO/RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.

Mary/?. L. Loo Mr. Gv G\v{”—@ Y\%\wdl(‘f‘q‘
Staff Environmental Scientist T%E) T?C)ﬁ' quaLi%L7'?_
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Gregory T. arbullido

Manager, Environmental Programs Division Cigbﬁfcﬂc%‘
GTC:cmd

Rot) 584~ 2600

183w:  1434.3



ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR THE PARCEL AT
1696 MARTINRZ STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

PREPARED FOR:
WESTLAKE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,INC.
520 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 840
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402

PREPARED BY:
GEO/RESOURCE CONSULTANTS, INC.
851 HARRISON STRERT
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107

DECEMBER 1988

JOB RUMBERs 1434-00-0

- ot ——— =

Gaqj q?ﬂgmo‘consultants, ine— - .



by -

1.0

2'0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

TABLE OF CORTENTS

Paqge
INTRODUCTION 1l
1.1 Site Description 1
1.2 Site Walk-Through 1
OWNERSHIP AND AGENCY RECORD REVIEW 5
2.1 Site Ownership S
2.2 Review of Liquid Gold Oil Facility

Investigation Files 6
2.3 Underground Storage Tanks and Leaks 8
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERPRETATIONS 13
SEISMICITY 15
4.1 Regional Seismicity 15
4.2 Local Seismicity 17
GEOLOGY 18
5.1 Regional Geologic Setting 18
5.2 Local Geology 19
HYDROGEOLOGY 19
6.1 Regional Hydrogeologic Setting 19
6.2 Local Hydrogeology 21

183W: 1434-2

Geo/Resource Coq:lsultants, inc

e



7.0 CONCLUSIONS

.‘1

21
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 25
9.0 REFERENCES 27

Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Pigure 4

Figure 5
Figure 6

Figure 7

Appendix A
Appendix B

183W: 1434-2

o AT o oA =y ——— b s — s =a

LIST OF FIGURES

Vicinity Location Map
Site Location Map

Aerial) Photographic Interpretations
Sketch

Major Historic-Active Faults and
Potential-Active Faults in the San
Francisco Bay Area

Site Geology Map

Generalized Geologic Cross Section

L.ocal Ground Water Contour

Sketch

APPENDICES
Liguid Gold Investigation Files

Regional Water Quality Control Board
Fuel Leak Files

Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.

- e g F o e - —_—— e i g = ——



December 29, 1988

1434-00-0
Page 9 of 27 ‘

Hydrocarbons (TPH) (gasoline). The results of soil analyses
under the second tank did not indicate a high concentration of
TPH. Three soil samples were collected from the underlying soil
following the removal of a third gasoline tank. Results from the
analysis of these samples indicated TPy concentrations of 970 to
2080 ppm. Upon removal of a fourth tank containing regular
gasoline, a hole was discovered in one side of the tank. Soil
samples analyzed from the excavation of the fourth tank indicated
gasoline concentrations of 920 to 5800 ppm. Toluene
concentrations in a sample collected from the fourth tank area
was in excess of 1200 ppm.

Due to the high TPH concentrations found in the samples collected
around the third and fourth storage tanks, a groundwater
monitoring investigation was initiated at the site. In addﬂtion,
quarterly reports evaluating the groundwater status are curﬁently
submitted to the RWQCB. According to the most recent report
compiled by Groundwater Technology, Inc. . (GTI), there is
currently no indication of migration of the contaminant plume,
However, groundwater monitoring will continue at this site until
further recommendations are made by the RWQCB (See Appendhx A,
GTI Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling Report, May 26,15888).

Fast Gas gasoline station is located southwest of the study site.
Considering the general hydrogeology of the area the Fast Gas
facility is located downgradient to the study site, the dﬁrect
impact of any existing contamination at the facility is unlikely.

PETERSON TRACTOR COMPANY

On June 13, 1985, the RWQCB reported a discharge of “"oily waﬁtes"
from areas on the Peterson Tractor Company property. No further
information was recorded in the RWQCB file regarding, the
contamination levels nor action taken to clean up the dischakge.

The Peterson Tractor properxty is located at 995 Marina Boulevard,
approximately 2 miles southeast of the study site. ' The
hydrogeology of the vicinity indicates the groundwater graﬁient
to be in a northeast to southwest direction. Therefore, it is
unlikely that contamination found at the Peterson Tractor site
would directly impact the groundwater at the study site.

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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UNOCAL SERVICE STATION NO. 4845

Monitoring wells were installed at the UNOCAL Service Station No.
4845 located on Marine Boulevard and Alvarado Street. The wells
were installed following the replacement of two leaking
underground storage tanks and associated piping in April, 1987.
Results from laboratory analyses conducted by Applied GeoSystems
(using modified EPA 8015 for Total Volatile Hydrocarbons and
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons, Standard Method B503E for Total
Oil and Grease, and Modified EPA 8020 for Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes) indicated high concentrations of
hydrocarbons in one soil boring and high levels of benzene,
toluene, and xylene in the water samples collected.

On January 11, 1988, Applied GeoSystems submitted a quarterly
ground-water monitoring report to the RWQCB (See Appendix A,
Applied Geosystems Tranamittal of Letter Report No. 87043-3,
January 11, 1988). Results of laboratory analyses indicated a
decrease in levelsa of hydrocarbon contamination since the initial
monitoring was conducted in July, 1987. The report also noted
that no floating product, sheen, emulsion, or product odor was
detected in any of the samples collected. Applied GeoSystems
recommended the discontinuation of monitoring activities at the
facility provided the contamination levels remain low in
subsequent quarterly reports.

In July, 1988, Applied Geosystems’ Report concluded that
according to the quarterly results, hydrocarbon concentrations
were generally decreasing in the ground water with time.
Further, the report suggested that the extent of the
contamination is relatively limited due to the very low levels of
hydrocarbon contamination found in the monitoring wells located
on the margins of the UNOCAL property. Applied Geosystems
recommended that, considering the most recent results of
groundwater sample analyses, ground-water monitoring evaluations
be changed from & quarterly to a semiannual basis for the
following year (See Appendix A, Applied Geosystems Transmittal of
Letter Report No. 87043-3, July 15, 1988).

The UNOCAL Service Station is located approximately two miles
southwest of the study site, downgradient of the study site. The

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Ing
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geographic location and hydrogeologic flow of the groundwjater
from the study site suggests that the probability of direct
impact of contaminated groundwater from the UNOCAL facility on
the study site is not likely.

ROBINSON AUTO WORKS (CHAMPCO)

In May, 1987, corrosion of a 500 gallon gasoline storage tank at

the Robinson Autc Works facility caused fuel leakage into! the

soil. Using EPA Method 8015, Trace Analysis Laboratory,

Inc.(TAL), found the concentration of volatile hydrocarbons in

soils to be 1900 ppm (See Appendix A, TAL Laboratory Report for

CHAMPCO Facility, May 5. 1987). Following excavation and removal

of the contaminated soil, samples were collected and analyized,

and were found to contain TPH concentrations of 16 ppm and 2 ppm.
Current RWQCB records indicate a satisfactory cleanup of the

contaminated soil at the facility has been completed.

The Robinson Auto Works facility, located at 1860 Alvarado
Street, is situated approximately three-fourths of one Emile
southwest of the study site. Although located downgradient of
the study site, permeation of the contamination may impact| the
study site due to the proximity of the facility to the study
site. However, considering the satisfactory soil cleanup at| the
Robinson facility, it is unlikely that contamination could
directly endanger the study site.

DEL MONTE CORPORATION

In January, 1986, a field investigation was conducted; to
determine the extent of so0il and groundwater contamination
beneath the Del Monte site located on Alvarado Street in' San
Leandro. The potential existence of DDT in the soil warrapted
installation of ground water monitoring wells. At the facillity,
s0il and ground water samples were collected and analyzed by
California Water Labs, Inc. Results indicated that contaminaition
was not detected above state standards, therefore, according to
data compiled by Beta Associates, the facility was considereb to
be clear of all possible contaminants that could potentially
affect the Del Monte facility. However, as stated in the report,

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, inc.
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Beta Associates recommended that any existing underground storage
tanks not in use be removed and so0il samples be collected upon
removal (See Appendix A, Beta Associates, Soil and Ground Water
Contamination Investigation, Del Monte Site, January 28, 1986).

In December, 1986, the Del Monte facility was demolished for
redevelopment of the site. During the demolition operations, an
underground bunker oil tank was observed. Groundwater monitoring
was initiated, in addition, soil samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene, toluene, and xylene (BTX) .

A Quarterly Report was submitted by Beta Associates on April 13,
1987. The laboratory analyses of ground water samples found.no
indications of total dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons or benzene,
toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene {BTXE) contamination.
Consequently, Beta Associates recommended the permanent closure
of the monitoring well, since the potential for migration of the
contamination was considered to be "extremely remote" due to the
predominant soil type of the area. '

Currently, the Del Monte facility no longer operates from this
location and the land has been redeveloped into separate light
industrial operations (See Section 1.2). According to the Ground
Water Monitoring Report by Beta Associates (March, 1987), any
potential migration of the residual oil in the soil may be
inhibited by the redevelopment of the land (L.e. the construction
of Dbuildings, asphalt paving, etc). Additionally, Beta
Associates concluded that the development of the site may prevent
the infilitration of surface water (from rains, etc.) that could
carry any residual concentrations of oil down to the perched
ground water table.

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consuitants, Inc.



December 29, 1988
1434-00-0
Page 13 of 27

3.0 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHIC INTERPRETATIONS

The following discussion summarizes the aerial photographic
interpretations of the site history. The aerial photographs
reviewed span a time period of approximately 58 years, from;1930
to 1988. The site history is also illustrated in a sketch on
Figure 3.

Aixr Photo Date Description

02-14-30 "~ This photograph displays two above ground
tanks and the primary facility, a bulk oil
transfer station on the study site. Because
the photograph was taken at an oblique a gle,
the site specific location of these features
was difficult to ascertain. A large
commercial facility could be  seen
approximately 0.75 miles north of the site
and a smaller commercial building was noted
across the street, south .of the property.
Many residential buildings were noted eagt of
the Southern Pacific Transportation rai%road

.track, and to the west of the track, only a
few residential buildings are present within
agriculture land.

03-24-47 A warehouse is located in the southea%tern
portion of the study site with the long |axis
of the building trending north-south. , Two
above-ground storage tanks are present
immediately south of the bulk oil transfer
station. The Western Pacific railroad track
parallels the northeastern property boundary
line. In the central portion of ‘this
property line, a prominent darkened  soil
feature covers an area between the rai#road
tracks and the bulk oil transfer station
warehouse. The residential building
population appears to be dense to the east of
the subject property. West of the property,
commercial and residential buildings ' are
relatively sparse. '

07-02-59 This photograph reveals an additional staorage
tank approximately 30 feet northwest of the
bulk oil transfer station. A warehouse, west
of the site (across Martinez Street), was
demolished and rebuilt with abundant trdctor

183W: 14341 Geo/Resource Consi}:ltants, inc
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trailer ramps and parking spaces. The number
of commercial buildings has increased to the
west of the property.

09-06-79 An additional above-ground storage tank was
noted in this photograph between the bulk oil
transfer station and the storage ' tank
described above. The Bay Area Rapid Transit
(BART) light rail tracks exist immedihtely
east of the property. As discussed earlier,
a dark soil feature was noted northeast of
the transfer facility. '

06-21-83 Minor residential building reconstruction was
observed east of the site. =

06-19-85 Although the bulk oil transfer station’ and
storage tanks were visible in ' this
photograph, minor site activity was noted.
Features seen in previous photographs such as
motor vehicles, stockpiles, and dark 'soil
features were absent from the site.

03-30-88 The bulk oil transfer station and all ;| four
storage tanks are absent. The subject
property appears to be graded showing no
indication of what previously existed.

4.0 SEISMICITY

4.1 Regional Seismicity’

The San Francisco Bay area has long been recognized as an aréa of
high seismic activity. There have been numercus seismic e&ents
(earthquakes) that have been in the region caused by crustal
movements along active faults.

Faults with the greatest potential for producing damage aré the
San Andreas, Calaveras and Hayward faults (See Pigure 4).
Potential seismic hazards associated with these active f@ults
include strong ground shaking and surface rupture. Secondary
effects could include liguefaction and ground settlement. In

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Con{;ultants, '
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historic times, several major earthquakes of Richter Magnitudes
7.0 or greater have occurred on these faults, causing hajor
damage to structures and loss of lives {i.e., the earthquakes of

1836 and 1868 on the Hayward Fault, and the san Franbisco
earthquake of 1306 on the San Andreas fault).

The maximum credible earthquake intensities on these faults,
expressed in Richter Magnitude are as follows: the San Andreas,
8.3 and the Calaveras and Hayward Faults, approximately 7.6,
Intensity values on smaller potentially active faults in the, area

have not been precisely detexmined due to insufficient selsmic
data.

Surface rupture has been observed along the San Andreas fault at
various locations. A maximum of 0.3 feet of vertical, and 20

feet (6 meters) of horizontal displacement has been recorded in
Marin County (Bonilla, 1970),.

Fault creep is defined as a slow but measurable movement known to
occur along some segments of the San Andreas, Calaveras, and
Hayward faults. Fault creep averaging 0.12-0.16 inches per ! year
has been recorded on the Hayward Fault in downtown Hayward and
Fremont (Galehouse and others, 1982). Tectonic Ccreep has also
been recorded on the Calaveras Fault within Santa Clara County,
Periodic displacement rates of 0.2 to 0.4 inches per year have
been monitored at several localities east of the Santa Clara
Valley (Radbruch, 1968). Such tectonic creep may pose a

potential long-term hazarxd to buildings or engineered structures
within the active fault zones.

4.2 Local Seismicity

No known active faults cross the site, therefore, no surface
rupture hazard or effects of fault creep are anticipated,
However, seismic intensity maps by the U. 5. Geological Survey,

* Values according to the Richter Scale, A logarithmic sc@le
developed by Charles Richter to measure earthquake magnitude
by the energy released, as opposed to earthquake intensity

as determined by effects on people, structures and earth
materials.

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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(Borcherdt and othexrs, 1975) indicate that violent ground shaking
could occur on the site from movement along the San Andreas Fault
or the Hayward Fault during a major earthquake event. Violent
ground shaking is known to cause: collapse of brick and weak
framed buildings, serious cracking of brick work and masonry in
solid structures, and wave-like folds in asphalt covered streets.

On the basis of current seismological data, it ig reasonable to
assume that the site might be subjected to at least one moderate
to severe earthquake during its lifetime. During such an
earthquake, the hazard from surface rupture is slight, but strong
seismic shaking may occur.

Differential settlement may also occur at the site if wvarious
types of alluvial deposits densify during strong ground shaking.
If settlement were uniform, resulting damage would be minimal.-
However, due to variations in the physical and spatial properties
of subsurface materials (i.e., grain size, degree of
consolidation), settlement is generally non-uniform and the
resulting structural damage may be extensive.

Differential settlement can also occur from liquefaction,
typically resulting in more severe settlement than from
densification alone. Analyses indicate that the potential for
failure of the ground surface (either vertically or laterally)
by subsurface liquefaction varies from low to high in alluvial
areas of San Jose. Obtaining site-specific information regarding
settlement in the San Leandro area is not within this scope of
work. '

5.0 GEOLOGY

5.1 Regional Geologic Setting

The site lies within the East Bay Plain, approximately 1.5 miles
west of the Diablo Range foothills, The East Bay Plain is
compxised of unconsolidated alluvial sediments which were eroded
from bedrock units to the east, The Franciscan Complex is the
primary bedrock unit in the region and is exposed in the

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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foothills of the Diablo Range, parallel to the Hayward fault
zone. Major active faults in the area include the San Andreas
Fault Zone, approximately 7.0 miles to the southwest and! the
Hayward Fault and Calaveras Fault %ones, approximately 1.8 miles
and 12.0 miles southwest, respectively (See Figure 4). Secondary
faults related to these major faults occur in mountainous areas

and may extend beneath thick alluvial deposits underlylngwthe
valley.

5.2 Local Gaolegy

A geoclogic map of Alameda County (Helley et al.,1972) indicates
that the material underlying the surficial soils at the site
consists of Holocene younger alluvial fan deposits (Qyf) (See
Figure 5). These deposits consist of unconsolidated, moderétely
sorted, fine sand and silt ranging from 20 to 50 feet in
thickness. Pleistocene older alluvial fan deposits underlie
younger alluvium. Older alluvium is composed of weathered,
weakly consolidated, poorly sorted, silt, sand and gravel (Qof).
The maximum thickness of older alluvium is estimated t¢ be
approximately 1100 feet (Hickenbottom and others, 1988) beﬁeath
the San Leandro and San Lorenzo shore lines.

6.0 HYDROGEOLOGY

6.1 Regional Hydrogaologic'Setting

Water-bearing units in the East Bay Plain consist of Pleistocene
Merritt Sand and older alluvium, and Holocene younger alluﬁzum,
fluvial deposits, and interfluvial basin deposits. These Water
bearing units are hydrogeologic components of the San Leandro
Cone as indicated by Hickenbottom and others in the Alameda
County East Bay Plains study (1988).

Older alluvium is the primary water-bearing unit in the East Bay
Plain area. In the Hayward area, the hydraulic conductﬂvity
ranges from 30 to 56 feet per day and transmissivity ranges from
1300 to 6300 square feet per day (Hickenbottom and others, 1988).

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc. (GRC) has been retained to perform
an Environmentals'Aasesament for the parcel at 1696 Martinez
Street in the City of san Leandro, california (See Figure 1),
Throughout thig assessment, the parcel at 1696 Martinez Street
shall be referred to as the study site,. The purpose of

performing an Assessment ig to investigate the past and présent'

uses at the study site and surrouhding areas to determine iﬁ the
potential for hazardous materials contamination exists.

1.1 Site Description

The study site ig situated east of the United States Interskate
880 (U.S. I-880, Nimitg Freeway) off the Davig Street exit in! san
Leandro, California. - Located on the corner of Martinesx , and
Thornton Streets, the parcel is triangular in configuration,
occupying approximately 12,000 square feet. The parcel' is
located on a block bounded to the north by Parrott Street, to the
south by Thornton Street, to the east by San Leandro Boulev@rd,
and to the west by Martinez Street (See Figure 2). fhe study
site is currently vacant, however, various light industqial
businesses continue to operate in the surrounding area. Many of
these surrounding facilities are discussed in Section 1.2,

The topography of the study site ig relatively level with
elevations slightly decreasing from the northeast to the
southwest,

1.2 Site Walk-Through

On November 390, 1988, a site walk-through was conducted at ﬁhe
study site and the surrounding area. The focus of a site and
vicinity walk-through is to observe the area for potential
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sources of contamination on the site and within the immediate
vicinity. Currently, the site is vacant of any structures, with
scattered brush and debris covering the site.

During a site inspection conducted by the Department of Health
Services (DHS) in May 1987, oil stains were observed on the
grounds in the vicinity where above-ground storage tanks
previously existed at the site. . During the site walk-through
conducted by GRC, no surficial indications of oil stains on the
grounds were evident, however, according to DHS Toxic Division
records, the property has been vacated since late 1987. Due to
weather conditions (i.e. rain), the oil may have been absorbed
into the soil or washed from the ground surface, reaesulting in the
inability to detect any visual signs of surface oils.

The study site area primarily consists of light industrial
operations. Businesses located on Thornton Street, socuth of the
study site include: Shepard and Son, a painting and drywall
company; Hawk Auto and Truck Repair; Mobile Hydraulic Equipment,
Inc., assemblers of hydraulic equipment; MTC Auto Body and Paint
Shop, an automobile body repair shop; and the Del Monte
Agricultural Research Center.

The eastern portion of the parcel is bound by railroad tracks
that are presently in operation. A small railroad gate-
operations shed is located on the southeast portion of the study
site. The railway tracks for the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART)
system run adjacent to the rallroad tracks on the study site.
The BART passenger loading station (San Leandro station) is
located northeast of the study site. East of San Leandro
Boulevard, the area is primarily residential including private
homes, schools, and small grocery markets. A Grafco Gasoline
Station and a Shell Gasoline Station are located on San Leandro
Boulevard.

Businesses located to the west of the study site along Martinez
Street include Kirkwood Cabinets, a cabinet making company; a
Greyhound Bus Depot; CAL BEST PAXK, Inc., a cardboard packaging
company; and Pacific Coast Lab, Inc., manufacturers of custom ear
molds for hearing aids. At the north end of Martinez Street,
where Martinez Street joins W. Estudillo Avenue, a vacant brick

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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facility is currently for lease. Previously, the entire block
along Martinez Street was occupied by the Del Monte COrporat;'i.on.
This facility was used to process, package, and distribute  Del
Monte food products until 1987 when the property was subdivided.

2.0 OWNERSHIP AND AGENCY RECORD REVIEW

2.1 Site Ownership

A record review was conducted at the Alameda county Assessclirl's
office to outline the history of land ownership for the study
site. The study site is described by parcel number 2-1, as shown
on Assessor’s Map .75, Page 41 of the Alameda County Assessor’s
Parcel Map files (revised May 14, 1986, See Figure 2).

The study site was originally owned and utilized in 1930 by ithe
Sunland Refinery Company, a bulk petroleum transfer station. : In
1969, Mr. Carxl Graffenstat of Grafco 0il Company purchased the
property and continued to use the facility as a bulk oil tran%fer
station. Graffenstat sold the property in 1979 to Mr. Bn:yan
Fabian of Fabian 0i{l Company (later known as Liquid Gold 0il
Corporation), who continued to use the facility as a bulk oil
transfer station.In 1982, Fabian 0il Company leased the site to
Refinery Service Company who maintained the same type of serxvices
as did the previous operations. The following year, Fabian 0il
leased the facility to Lakewood Oil Company.

In 1984, the San Leandro Fire Department prohibited the continked
operation of above-ground storage tanks within the San Leandro
City limits. According to San Leandro Fire Department recorbs,
the above-ground storage tanks on the Liquid Gold property were
requested to be removed in June, 1986 (communication with Mr,
Robert Nolan, San Leandro Fire Prevention Department, December
13, 1988). Subsequently, in October, 1986, after repossessing
the property from Mr. Fabian, Mr. Graffenstat contracted H & H
Ship Service of San Francisco to remove the tanks from #:he
facility. 1In 1987, the entire facility was demolished and the
vacant property is currently for sale by Mr. Graffenstat. '

183W:  1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, inc.
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2.2 Review of Liquid Gold 0il Facility Investigation ¥iles

As described in the previous section, the study site has been
used as a bulk petroleum transfer station since 1930, At the
site, used oils from service stations, machine shops, and various
industries were stored until sold to used-oil refineries or
reprocessed for fuel. In 1979, Mr. Bryan Fabian purchased the
facility under the name Liquid Gold to store used lubrication
oils.

Prior to the relocation of the Liquid Gold facility to the San
Leandro site, Mr. Fabian maintained the Liquid Geld operation at
two other locations: Oakland and Richmond, California. In 1980,
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) identified the
Liquid Gold facility in Richmond as a Superfund site due to
preliminary evaluations conducted by the DHS Toxics Division.
High concentrations of PCB’s were found, due to improper oil
disposal at the Richmond Liquid Gold facility. This information
lead the DHS to believe PCB contamination could also occur at the
San Leandro Liquid Gold facility (See BAppendix A, *"Site
Inspection Report®, Ecology & Environment (Contract Number: 68-
01-6692, Report Number C(85)C285). '

In October, 1983, Ms. Barbara Barry of the DHS conducted a site
inspection of the San Leandro site, During her investigation,
Ms. Barry noted numerous oil stains on the facility grounds,
consequently, Ms. Barry collected soil samples in a few of the
heavily concentrated areas. Results from soil analysis did not
indicate high levels of PCB in the soil, however, high levels of
lead were detected in two of the samples collected as well as
various alaphatic hydrocarbons.

In January, 1985, at the request of the EPA, Ecology and
Environment, Inc. (E&E) conducted a site investigation on the San
Leandro Liquid Gold facility ("Site Inaspection Report", E&E
Contract Number: 68-01-6692, Report Number C(85)C285).
According to the E&E Site Inspection Report, the focus of the
investigation was to determine the existence of contaminants
(i.e. PCB’'s and heavy metals) at the San Leandro site. Based on
the information collected during their inspection, E&E
recommended that no further action was necessary regarding the

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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San Leandro Liquid Gold site. E&E concluded that although a
small amount of o0il contamination was observed during site
inspections, no PCB’'s were detected in the soil samples analyzed,
therefore no apparent public health nor environmental threat' can
be related to this Liquid Gold facility.

On September 4, 1986, a "Warning Letter” from the EPA was seni to
Mr. Fabian regarding compliance with EPA requirements. on
ownership of Hazardous Waste facilities (See Appendix A, | EPA
Warning Letter, September 4, 1986). The EPA requested bienhial
reports describing activities conducted on the hazardous w@ste
facility. No indications of response to the EPA letter from;Mr.

Fabian is included in the DHS site mitigation filg.

On April 4, 1987, Ms. Martha Williams, inspector from the |DHS
Toxic Substances Control Division, conducted an inspection of jthe
Liquid Gold facility. The purpose of the inspection was to
evaluate compliance to DHS standards for facilities that tréat,
store, or dispose of hazardous wastes (ISD Compliance). At ithe
time of the inspection, the facility was nen~-operatioral.
Although photographs were taken at the facility showing |oil
stains in specific areas, no soil samples were collected at the
time of the inspection. According to the DHS "Evaluaﬁion
Inspection Checklist for Closed Facilities" (See Appendix A, DHS
Hazardous Waste Inspection Report, May 15, 1987), the Liquid @old
facility was closed without approval from the DHS. Furthermore,
the whereabouts of the Liquid Gold Operation owner, Mr. Bryan
Fabian, were unknown. Although the landowner at the time of ithe
inspection was 1listed as Mr. Carl Graffenstat, it is not
indicated in the inspection report whether or not Mr. Graffenstat
was contacted during Ms. Williams’ investigation. The extent| of
soil and groundwater contamination at the site was not
established during Ms. Williams investigation. In addition,: no
indication of clean up activities was reported.

Communication with Ms. Barbara Barry of the DHS on December 2,
1988, revealed that the DHS Toxics Complaints Section has
transferred the Liquid Gold case to the Alameda County Deppty
District Attorney, Mr. Gil Jensen. The case was brought to the
DA’s attention to identify a responsible party who will asspme
responsibility for any contamination found on the site, as wegll
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as responsibility for clean-up activities. According to Mr.
Jensen, there is currently no substantial evidence for
determining the responsible party to pursue this case. The
Deputy District Attorney’s office has presently considered this
case to be closed until further notice (communication with Mr.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Deputy District Attorney, December 13,
1988). However, according to the EPA Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) program
database, the Liquid Gold file is currently open and awaiting
further action and/or mitigation (Communication with Mr. Paul
LaCourreye, EPA Database, CERCLA Program, December 14, 1988).

2.3 Underground Storage Tanks and Leaks

Underground Storage Tank Leak files were reviewed at the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for information regarding
underground storage tanks in proximity to the study site. Based
on these records, several facilities in the wvicinity were
investigated for potential hazardous materials and/or underground
tank wviolations which may impact the study site, These
facilities are described below.

FAST GAS STATION (KAYO OIL ENTERPRISES)

Four underground storage tanks were removed from the Fast Gas
Gasoline Station, located southwest of the study site at 1088
Marina Boulevard. 1In January, 1987, soil samples were collected
and analyzed by CHIPS Environmental Consultants (using EPA
Methods 5020, 3550, and 8015 for soils) to determine the extent

of Boil contamination after removal of the four underground
tanks. '

In January, 1987, a 10,000-galloq waste oil tank was damaged upon
removal from the grounds at the Fast Gas gasoline station,
causing leakage of the waste oil into the underlying soil.
Sampling results indicated concentration levels of waste oil at
195 parts per million (ppm) to 210 ppm. A second 10,000-gallon
tank containing Super gasoline was also removed; soil analysis of
samples taken in the area surrounding this tank indicated
concentrations of 560 ppm and 620 ppm  Total Petroleum

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consultants, inc. _
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Hickenbottom and others (1988) suggest that wells developed in
portions of the older alluvium generally have higher well ;1elds
than wells in the Merritt Sand or younger alluvium. The fluvial
and interfluvial basin deposits, which are interfingered with the
younger alluvium near the shoreline, are low to moderétely
permeable and are generally are less than 15 feet thick . . (See
Figure 6).

6.2 Local Hydrogeology

In the site VlClnlty, ground water was measured at approxlmhtely
24 feet below the ground surface in a well located approxlmhtely
400 feet west of the site (well number 2s/3w-35b-3, see Fmgure
7). However, fluctuations of ground water levels may be as much
as 12 feet (Hickenbottom and others, 1988). Fluctuations mpy be
caused by seasonal trends or by pumping of the ground watek for
irrigation purposes,

Using data provided by the Alameda County Ground Water Stuby, a
ground water contour sketch was drawn to help display the local
ground water geometry (See Figure 7). Based on these contours,
the ground water direction is toward the southwest wﬂth a
gradient of approximately 0.03 percent.

The majority of the ground water contains biocarbonate . with
calcium and sodium as the major cations. The total dissolved
solids content (TDS) concentration ranges from 300 to 1000‘mg/L
(milligrams per liter). "The ground water is suitable for,most
uses, although some treatment may be desirable for industri#l and
domestic uses because of the high dissolved gsolids
concentrations* (Hickenbottom and others, 1988).

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

The parcel at 1696 Martinez Street in the City of San Leandno was
investigated in the form of an Environmental Assessment.\ The
Assessment included a brief site walk-through, a geological and
hydrogeological review, and a business and record search. ;This

183W: 1434-1 7 Geo/Resource Conﬁsultanw, Inc
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Assessment is dependant on the information made available to GRC
by an applicable agency.

The contents of this report and the investigative procedures
implemented during this program have been conducted in accordance
with standard methodology practiced in this industry at this
time. No warranty is hereby or otherwise implied. Additiocnally,
during the course of this investigation, no samples were
collected and/or analyzed for chémical constituents or physical
properties and were not requested as part of this Scope of Work.

Based on review of the E & E, "Site Inspection Report" submitted
to the EPA, it appears that no investigations have been conducted
regaxding the potential downward migration of petroleum
hydrocarbons and metals into the shallow aquifer system. GRC
does not concur  with E & E’s conclusion that based on the
contaminants suspected at the site, "migration into the shallow
aquifers below the site does not appear to be a concern."” GRC
believes that the ' potential of hydrocarbon and wmetals
contamination exists and should be investigated prior to parcel
purchase. Additicnally stated in the E&E Report, the East Bay
Municipal Utility District indicates that there are up to sixty
single family domestic wells within l-mile of the study site.
There also appears to be various agricultural and industrial
wells within the l-mile radius. The study site appears to lie in
an area of relatively shallow ground water (approximately 50-feet
below land surface). Potential hazardous materials impact from
the study site to the surrounding domestic and agricultural wells
should be investigated prior to parcel purchase.

Based on review of the DHS "Hazardous Waste Inspection Report*
filed on May 15, 1987, it appears that the previous business
occupying the study site closed the facility without proper
approval. The Report states that information supplied by 1983
employees of the Liquid Gold operation indicated that "oil was
routinely disposed of to the ground inside this building."
Additionally, the Report states that the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination has not been established.

A "Warning Letter" issued by the EPA to the Liquid Gold facility
on September 4, 1986 has yet to be addressed, according to

183W: 1434-1 ~ Geo/Resource Consultants, Inc.
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available information. As stated in the Letter, "Accordingito 40
C.F.R. 265.76. all owners and operators of jinterim status
treatment, storage and disposal facilities (TSDPs) are required to
prepare and submit a biennial report by March 1 of even numbered
years describing their facility activities during the prévious
years...Failure to achieve full compliance with the requiréments
outlined above (reference Appendix A) within this thirty (3¢) day
period may result in an enforcement action by EPA under section
3008 of RCRA." As stated above, no records regarding compiiance
with the EPA’s requirements are available and presumed th not
have been completed. Additionally, based on conversations with
Mr. Paul LaCourreye of the CERCLA Program, the Liquid; Gold
facility file is currently open and awaiting further action
and/or mitigation.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the information obtained during the course o# the
Environmental Assessment for the parcel at 1696 Martinez Street
in the City of San Leandro, it appears that there mgy be
potential hazardous and/or toxic materials contamination in the
soils and/or ground water system beneath the site. |

Based on available information, it appears that neitnbr a
conclusive 8oil and/or ground water investigation has ibeen
completed for the study site. Previous site activities such as
above ground’ petroleum product storage, reprocessing of Espent
fuels and oils, general bulk loading activities may ' have
attributed to the noted "oil spots" on the facility grounds.
Potential migration from these contaminants (i.e. fuel prochts)
into deeper soils and/or the shallow ground water system spould
be investigated to determine the impact tc local domestic and
agricultural wells in proximity to the site.

As stated in the Conclusions section of this report, the Liquid
Gold file is still open with the EPA. Pending investigations
regarding the closure of the site as well as soil and/or ground
water sampling will most likely be required. |

183W:  1434-1 Geo/Resource Condultants, Inc.
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GRC strongly recommends that legal counsel be obtained to
ascertain the potential responsibility of any mitigation and/or
clean up activities required prior to the purchase of the parcel.

183wW: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Consuitants, Inc.



pecember 29, 1988 |
1434-00-0 !
page 27 of 27

Ex

9.0 REFERENCES

Bonilla, M.G., 1970, Surface faulting and related effects, in
Wiegel, R.G., editor, Earthquake Engineering: Prentice-
Hall, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey, p. 47-74. ‘

Borcherdt and others, Earthquake Intensity San Francisco Bay
Region, California, 1975 U.s. Geological Survey, Map MF-709

Galehouse and others, 1982, Changes in Movements Rates on Certain
East Bay Faults, California Divisions of Mines and Geoclogy.
Special Publication 62, p. 239

Haines Criss Cross Business Directory, East Bay Edition, 1988.

Hart, E.W., 1985, Fault Rupture Hazard Zones in California:

California Division Mines and Geclogy Special Publicatilon,
p. 42, 24, - '

Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites Lists, Office of Planning
and Research, Office of Permit Assistance, September 1988

Hickenbottom and others, "Geohydrology and Groundwater - Quaﬁity
Overview, East Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California",

Alameda County Flood Control District, 205 (3) Report, June
1988.

Dennis Maslonkowski and Others, "Groundwater in the San Leanhro
and San Lorenzo Alluvial Cones of the East Bay Plain of
Alameda County®, Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, 1984.

Pacific Bell Reverse Business Directory 1988

Radruch, Dorothy H. 1967, Approximate Location of Fault Traces
and Historic Surface Ruptures Within the Hayward Fault Zone
Between San Pablo and Warm Springs, California, U.S.
Geological Survey Map I - 522,

Pacific Aerial Surveys, Stereo-paired Aerial Photographs, (black
and white): (scales are approximate) '

ALA-C16-1A (dated 02-14-30)

AV11-05-23, 24, Scale 1" = 1666’, (dated 03-24-47)
AV337-07-42, 43, Scale 1" = 800’ (dated 07-07-59)
AV1750-07-36, 37, Scale 1" = 1000‘, (dated 09-16-79)
AV2300-07-32, Scale 1* = 1000’, (dated 06-21-83)
AV2640-07~35, Scale 1* = 1000’ (dated 05-15-85)
AV-3268-07-35, 36, Scale 1" = 1000, (dated 03-30-88)

183W: 1434-1 Geo/Resource Cons:ultants, Inc.

!



f\lb IM"'Q
M ) UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
24 m“a" REGION IX
215 Framont Street
San Francisco, Ca. 94105

In Reply T-3-2

Refer To: C(85)C285
2 2 JAN 1986

-

Mr. Carl Graffenstat, Owner
Liquid Gold

p.0 Box 1713

San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Graffenstat:

A preliminary site inspection was made of your San Leandro
site on January 15, 1985. A copy of the investigation report is
enclosed for your information.

Comments may be provided by you concerning any aspect of
the report. In your response please refer to report number
c(85)C285, ‘

EPA routinely provides copies of investigation reports to
State agencies. Such releases will be handled according to the
basic rules governing business confidentiality claims containe¢ in
the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR Part 2}. Any claim of.
confidentiality should be made within fifteen {15) working days
from the receipt of this letter. EPA will construe a failure to
furnish timely comments as a waiver of the confidentiality claim.

If you have questions concerning this report, please contéct
Jeff Rosenbloom, Superfund Programs Branch at (415) 974-7513.

Kathleen G. Shimmin
Chief, Field Operations Branch

Enclosure i

| 'L’\'?“\W.& Q«u/w‘\\: &@,.«6\ .j
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i‘iw UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION ix
215 Fremont Street

San Franciaco, Ca. 941058

LETTER OF INTRODUCTION

This is to certify that Steve Wisbaum, of Ecology and Environment,
Inc., whose signature, photograph, and physical description appear
below, is a duly authorized consultant for the Environmental
Protection Agency. It is requested that, upon presentation of this
letter, he be allowed to:

a, enter any facility maintained by any person where hazardous
wastes are generated, stored, treated, disposed of or transported;

h. collect samples from your facility of any hazardous wastes and
samples of any containers;

c. have access to and to copy all records relating to such
wastes;

d. determine compliance with any effluent limitation or other
limitation, prohibition or effiuent standard, pretreatment standard,
standard of performance, levels of performance, sanitary landfill
criteria, standards applicable to waste generators, transporters, and
owners and operators of hazardous waste treatment, storage and
disposal facilities, or other standards, any permit, compliance order,
or court order issued pursuant to the Resource Conservation Recovery
Act;

e. talk to employees concerning waste management practices;
f. determine compliance with Section 311 of the Clean Water Act.

The statutory basis for these inspections is contained in Section 104
of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act of 1980; Section 3007 of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act; Section 114 of the Clean Air Act; Section 9 of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act; Section 3 of the
Toxic Substances Contro) Act; and Section 308 of the Clean Water Act,

In addition, it is requested that he be allowed access to the scene of
emergency incidents to:

a. monitor cleanup/mitigation operations and assess potential
impacts of the incident on public health and the environment;

b. c¢ollect and analyze samples, and assess damages to natural
resources and the environment.
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Federal response to emergency incidents is authorized under Sectfions
311 and 504 of the Clean Water Act, and Section 7003 of the Resolrce
Conservation and Recovery Act. Response actions are coordinated|
through the National 0il and Hazardous Substances Pollution
Contingency Plan {40 CFR 300),

Requested industry information may not be withheld from EPA on the
grounds that it is considered to be confidential or proprietary. EPA
can protect information deemed to be privileged or confidential, trade
secrets, and commercial or financial information (40 C.F.R. §§2.203,
2.204)., Accordingly, please indicate any information which you"
consider to be privileged or confidential so that the Agency may take
appropriate protective measures.

The regulations at 40 C.F.R. §2.211 preciude EPA employees from,
wrongfully using or disclosing any business information which was
obtained during the performance of the employee's official duties. In
addition, EPA employees must take all appropriate action to safeguard
confidential business information from improper disclosure. EP#
employees who violate these requirements are subject to dismissal,
suspension or fines. Criminal action may be taken against EPA
employees who willfully disciose business information. A contractor
with EPA who obtains business information during execution of aph EPA
contract can disclose information only as allowed in the contract.
EPA regulations on confidentiality of business information in 40 CFR
Part’'2 Subpart B require that the Contractor agree to the Claus
entitled “Treatment of Confidential Business Information" beforﬁ any
confidential business information may be furnished to the Contrﬁctor.
Violation of these requirements by a contractor may be grounds for
suspending the contract or contractor employee,

Height: 5°'10" '
Weight: 140 1bs . )
Color of Eyes: Blue
Color of Hair: 8rown

Date of Birth: 26/56 g
Signature
Expiration Date eptember 30,

aydarian
Directdr _
Toxics and Waste Management Division
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ecology and environment, inc.

120 HOWARD STREET, SUITE #1840, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFGRNIA 94106, TEL. 415-777-2811
internstional Specialists in the Environmantal Sciances '

January 11, 1985

Mr, Carl Graffenstat
P.0. Box 1713
San Leandro, CA 94577

Qear Mr. Graffenstat:

As per our telephone conversation of January ll, enclosed is a
sample letter of introduction identifying Ecology and Environment,
Inc.'s (E&E) authorization to perform site inspections for the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). E&E is presently a
subcontractor to the EPA working under EPA Contract No, 68-01-6692
(CH2M Hill - prime contractor). Under our contractual relationship
with EPA and CH2M Hil1, E&E is responsible for assisting EPA in
identifying and investigating "potential hazardous waste sites”,

In accordance with Section 105 of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA or Superfund)
and Section 3007 of the Resource Conversation and Recovery Act of 1976
(RCRA)}, EPA is currently undertaking a nationwide inventory and
screening of sites and facilities where hazardous substances have been
disposed of or have otherwise come to be jocated. The Liquid Gold -
San Leandro facility has been identified on EPA's inventory of sites
as being a “potential hazardous waste site“. Presently there is
insufficient information available to determine if in fact there is a
problem at the site or to provide a data base sufficient to determine
what action to undertake next (i.e., additional investigation,
remedial action, or no further action and removal from the potential
hazardous waste site identification 1list).

The purpose of a site inspection is to gather information to
assist us in this determination. This type of inspection generally
consists of a meeting with company representatives followed by a tour
of the facility. Following, is a 1ist of the information we will want
to be made available to us at the time of the inspection.

tecycled paper _ |



o Overview of historical development of the site including
operator and ownership history,

o Types and dates of all activities that have occurred on site
including o0il and fue) storage.

o Area of site and number of buildings

0 Site plan map and historical aerial photographs. If possible,
we would like copies of these documents.

o Types of all hazardous materials- (toxic, corrosive, highty
volatile, radioactive, persistent, etc) that have been used as
feedstocks, cleaning agents, etc. on site., Include dates and
amounts.

o Types of all potentially hazardous wastes ever produced or
stored on site including those presently stored on site.
Include dates and amounts.

0 Description of past and present waste management practices
including on-site treatment, storage and removal.

o Location and size of all on-site waste storage/disposal areas
including surface “impoundments, sumps, tanks, landfills, drum
storage, injection wells, etc. Include dates and amounts.

o0 Oescriptions, including dates and amounts, of all known or
suspected spills/releases of potentially hazardous materials to
the environment.

0 Description of all past hazardous materials response activities
such as contaminated soil removal, on-site burial, in-situ
chemical treatment, sumps, oil seperation etc. Include dates
and the regulatory agency monitoring the activity.

o Description of all Federal or State regulatory or enforcement
action including soil or waste stream sampling, ground water
monitoring, etc. Include dates, results and/or reports.

o Description of all Federal, State and Local permits held
including permit number, date issued, and expiration date.

As agreed, the inspection will take place at 9:30 A.M. on Tuesday,

January 15. If you have any questions you can reach me at our office
at (415) 777-2811.

Sincerely,

Steve Wisbaum

SW/ma -

LN
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ecology and environment, inc.
120 HOWARD STREET, SUITE #640, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94106, TEL. 416-777-2811

Intarnational Specialists in the Environmental Sciences
r'd

. Purpose:

Site:

Date Investigation Began:
TDD Number:
Report Number:

FIT Investigators:

Report Prepared By:
Report Date:
Submitted to:

.....

. Site Inspection Report = °°

Liquid Gold
1696 Martinez Street
San Leandro, California

]
[

January 15, 1985
R«9-8402-16a

Cles)eaks

Steve Wisbaum
Ron Goloubow

Steve Wisbaum
Thvuapy 47, 1968~

Robert M., Mandel, Chief

Field Inspections Section

Toxics and Waste Management Division
U,S. Environmental Protection Agency
San Francisco, CA 94105
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1.0 INTRODUCTION .

An response to Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Technical
Directive Document (TDD) R9-8402-16a, Ecology and Environment, Inc,'s
. |

Field Investigative Team (FIT) conducted a site inspection of the
Liquid Gold facility in San Leandro, California.

Liquid Gold was {dentified for evaluation under the Superfund
program as a result of investigat1on§ conducted by the California
Department of Health Services {DOHS), North Coast Region in 1980,

Th as a strong concern that contaminants such as heavy metals and
CB's-#light be found at the facility as was the case with the Liquid
Gold 011 Corporation facility in Richmond, California. Since insuf-
ficient data existed to determine the nature and extent of the pro-
blem, FIT was assigned to gather the information necessary to define
any potential threat to public health and the environment, The pur-!
pose of this report is to summarize the FIT investigative activitiesg

related to this site’and to make recommendations as to future activi+
ties, :

In gathering background information on Liquid Gold, FIT person=
nel contacted representatives of various state, regional and local .‘
agencies to assemble existing information on the facility. This in-;
formation was used to help characterize the site prior to and fol]ow%
ing FIT's inspection efforts and is included in this report.,

2.0 SITE HISTORY AND DESCRIPTION
m

Liquid Gold 1s located at 1696 Martinez Street on the corner of
Martinez and Thornton Streets in San Leandro, California (see Figure
1.0 for Site Location Map). The facility encompasses a small tri-
angular piece of L,operty approximately 12,000 square feet in size and
consists of a 3,000 square foot warehouse/office building and 4 ‘
storage tanks - 2 at 20,000 gallons, 1 at 15,000 gallons, and 1 at
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10,000 gallons (see Figure 2.0 for Facility Map). The site was use4
as early as 1930 by Sunland Refinery Company, as a bulk petroleum '
transfer station. In 1969 Mr, Carl Graffenstat of Grafco 0il Company
bought the facility and ran a similar operation. The gasoline and
d1ese1 fuel would be delivered to the facility in 9,000 gallon tank.
trucks, off-loaded inthgggqizgsigfvfan/;zand then emptied again into
Grafco's own 1,500 gallon delivery trucks which serviced local ac-
counts.,

In 1979 the facility was sold to Mr, Brian Fabian who, under the
name of Liquid Gold, began to use facility to store used lubricatiob
0il. In 1982 Mr. Fabian leased the facilities to Refinery Service
Company and in 1983 to Lakewood 0i1 Company. Both company's continued
operating the facility as a used oil transfer station. In these
operations used oil picked up from service stations, garages, machine
shops, industries, etc. would be stored temporarily at the facilityl
until it was sold to used oil refiners or as fuel. Lakewood 0il
Company ceased operations in early 1984 and in October 1984, Mr.
Graffenstat repossessed the facility from Mr, Fabian., Currently, ﬂhe
facility-is not active and in December of 1984 all the tanks were
emptied and cleaned by H&H Ship Service of San Francisco.

Due to the discovery of oil contamination at a Liquid Goild fadi-
Jity 1n Richmond, California, Barbara Berry of DOHS inspected and ﬁook
samples at the San Leandro facility in October 1983, As indicated |in
sample results included in Appendix C, PCB's were not detected but’
levels of (Tead/in two of the samples exceeded the California Assess -
ment Manual (CAM) TTLC for classification as hazardous waste. Not-

surprisingly a a variety of alaphatic hydrocarbons were also detggtaﬁv———«

In order to avoid the difficulties encountered in relation to‘
enforcement activities at the Liquid Gold site in Richmond, DOHS
turned the San Leandro site over to the Alameda County District
Attorney's office for clean-up enforcement, Oue to the low prior1$y
given to the site, no further action had been taken to date by either
the DOHS or the DA . However, FIT was informed that DOHS will be
contacting the DA's office to review the status of enforcement
activities and discuss plans for future action (Contact Log Entry '
2/13/85 with Irwin Koelher - DOHS).
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3,0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

3.1 syrrounding Area

Liquid Gold is 1ocated in a mixed residential/commercial area in
central San teandro. The City of San Leandro (pop. 66,378) s bounded
on the north by the City of Oakland (pop. 351,607} and on the south by

the City of Hayward (pop. 98,683).

The site is located in the center of 2 broad alluvial platn which!
is formed between the Oakland Hills to the east and the San Francisco
Bay to the west. The San Leandro Creek lies approximately 0.5 mile
north of the site and empties into the San Francisco Bay approximate\yi

2.0 miles downstream.

Soils on site have been classified as the Boteila loam series.
This is a very deep, well drained soil on low terraces and atluvial
fans., This soil formed in alluvium that' derived from sedimentary
rock. Permeability is moderately slow (0,2 to 0.6 fnch/hr.) and the |
slope is between O and 2 percent which results in a slow surface run-
off (Soil Survey of Alameda County, California, Western Part, U.S.
Soil Conservation service). Annual precipitation is 17.74 inches,

3.2 Hydrogeology

Liquid Gold is located in what has been defined as the San
Leandro Cone subarea of the Alameda Bay Plain - East 8ay Region Study
Area. Groundwater in the San Leandro Cone occurs in aquifers which |
consist of discontinuous layers and lenses of sand and gravel that
extend in places to at least 2 depth of 1,000 feet. These aquifers |
have been segregated into five distinct zones: 1) shallow aquifers
within 50 feet of land surface; 2) aquifers between 30 and 100 feet fin
depth; 3) aquifers between 130 and 220 feet in depth; 4) aquifers
between 250 and 400 feet in depth; and 5) aquifers deeper than 400

feet,
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The shallow aquifers which are located throughout the San Leandro
Cone are of limited areal extent. These unconfined minor aquifers are
often tapped by small capacity irrigation and domestic wells less than
50 feet deep {Groundwater in the San Leandro Alluvial Cone of the East
Bay Pl%n by Dennis Maslonkowski, Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District, June 1984),

A clay layer 25 to 60 feet thick separates these shallow aquifers
with the next major aquifer below. This next aquifer varies in thick-
ness from 2 to 40 feet and is comprised of several interfingering sand
and gravel lenses separated by thin clay beds 5 to 10 feet. Ground-

water movement in this unit 1s_%£§£a§iz€;?wards the San Francisco Bay.
e s

East Bay Municipal Ut1lity District's Backflow Prevention Pro-
gram well list indicates there are up to 60 single family domestic
wells within 1.0 mile of the site. One community well is 0.4 mile
south-west of the site (Moutinho Rentals, 936 Thornton Street) and
another commnity well is located 0.7 mile north of the site (Cecelia
Court Water System._lOOO Cecelia Court).

In addition, data provided by Alameda County Flood Control Dis-
trict's Bay Piain Groundwater Study indicates-there are-154-irrigation
wells, 11 industrial wells, and 21 abandoned wells within 1.0 mile of
the facility.

4.0 SUMMARY OF FIT SITE INSPECTION

The inspection of Liquid Gold was conducted on January 15, 1985
by FIT members Steve Wisbaum and Ron Goloubow. The inspection began
with a meeting with Mr. Carl Graffenstat who is both a past and the
current owner of the property. During this meeting, specific ques-
tions relating to historical development of the site, ownership, waste
management, hazardous materials handling, etc. were addressed., Be-
sides the information that is contained in this inspection summary,
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all pertinent information given to FIT during this interview is in-
cluded in previous sections of this report and/or on the site inspec-
tion form in Appendix A.

7

Following this meeting, FIT was given a tour of the facility by
Mr. Graffenstat (photographic documentation is included in Appendix
B). Following are the observations made by FIT:

- r—

The loading/unloading area in front of the facility

appeared clean but the gravel may be covering more
serious oi1 staining below.

The soil within the bermed area around the two tanks on
Thornton Street was stained with oil, _

Two submerged 55 gallon drums next to the same two tanks
were observed, These were apparently fnstalled to serve
as rainwater sumps so that the workers would not have to

get wet every time they entered the tank containment
area,

Concrete containment Qalls around all the storage tanks
appeared to be intact with no visible cracks or breaks.,

011 stains were also observed around the 15,000 gallon
tank 1n north-east corner of site.

In addition to the above observations, Mr, Graffenstat -effered

the fblIowing 1nf6rmation:

0

- o n v

: R T -
While under his ownership=¥id-gheration, the facility was

only used to store new mato™otl” in- 55-ga¥ion drums,
regular and premium Teaded gas, and diesel fuel.

There were no fuel spills on the property that he knew
of.

No solvents or hazardous materials were stored or handled
at the facility.

There have never been any on-site waste disposal areas.

There has been no hazardous materials response activities
that he knew of by any state, federal or local agencies,




5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

,As outlined in this report a small amount of oil contamination
has been observed by DOHS and FIT personnel at this facility. The
majority of this contamination appears to be confined to areas im-
mediately surrounding three storage tanks which are enclosed by 8 foot
high concrete containment walls. The exact vertical depth of the con-
tamination is unknown but it-is most 1ikely confined '¢d"¢hd ififfer 6
fnches of soil, While high levels of lead and a variety of'51aphatic
hydrocarbons were observed in a few of the samples taken at the faci-
1ity, no PCB's were detected. Given the insoluable nature of the
metals and hydrocarbon contaminants, migration into shallow Aquifersy

\ below the site does .not appear to be.a, cancenj,

4

Aithouéh there does not appear to be any immediate threat to the
7 environment or public health related to this facility, DOHS has
referred the site to the Alameda County District” Attorney to force
clean-up of the oll contamination. In light of this information FIT
recommends no further action,
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Purpose: Ssite Inspection Form
EPA Form 2070-13
Site: Liquid Gold
: 1696 Martinez Street .
. San Leandro, CA '

Date of Inspection: January 15, 1985
TOD Mumber: R-9-8402-16a
Report Number:

FIT Investigators: Steve Wisbaum
Ron Goloubow

Report Prepared By: Steve Wisbaum

Report Date: /
Submitted to: Robert M. Mandel, Chief i

field Inspections Section

Toxics and Waste Management Division
u.S. Environmental Protection Agency ——
San Francisco, CA 94105 1legec
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. [TJ F. Solvent Recovery : y
1. Landfarm . 0.2 Acres
t [T 6. Other Recycling/ '-L_
« Open Dump Recovery ‘
[ . Other [T] H. Other |
i iopecify) Lapecify) |
mant s !
4 tanks on-site are now empty and have been cleened,
TALNMNT j
Lainment of Wastes (Check gne) i
P. Adequats, Secure ga. Moderste D C. Instequate, Paor DD. 1nsscure, Unsound, Dingerous
«tiption ol Drums, Uiking, LCiners, Barriers, eltc, !
;! sstursted with waste gil ia enclosed by 8 foot concrete walls although conteminants may be nigr#ting

'ward through the soil into ghallow aquifer,

SoIBILITY

e Easily Accessible: Yes No I
Yenl e E m i

Tanks and contaminated soil is surrounded by 8 foot high concrete walis. Accesa is gained by sta;fu-uy.

BieS OF TNTORMATTON (Cite specific references, e.q,, stale lileo, somple gnalyois, reporis,

Site inspection

S e r——
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T, IKRIIPICATTON .
POTENTI AL HAZARDODUS WASTE Stteg o7 s N
SITE INSPECTION REBORT tate ) UZSite Numer
PART 5 - WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
ype of Drinking upg Y, U7 Status U3 Ulstance to Site
Check ss spplicable) o i wELL ENDANGERED  AFFECIED  MONITORED
nity A u 8. B A, G . C. D A 0.4 (.;)
Non=Comunity «d0 o[ b. [¥ | N 8. 0.2 (mi)
WATLR
3 ater Use in viclnilty ck one)
A. Only Source for B. Drinking’ t. Commercial, Industrial D. Not Used
Orlzking B {Other sources available) E Irrigation ! D Unusub).;
Commerciel, Industrial, Irrigation (Limited other sources |
(No ather wster sources svaiisbla) available)
‘pulnticn Sarved by Ground Wster  Unknown 03 Distence to Nearest Orinking Watar Well 0.2 (mi)
4 Cepth to Lroundwaler U5 Direction of Groundwster | U5 Uepth to Aquifer| U7 Potential Vield| UB Sole Source
Flow of Concern of Aquifer Aquifer
. <50 (fe) Unknown <50 (ft) 17,000 (gpd) Jves [Dno

POescription of Wells (Including useege, depth, and location CelaLive Fo population and bulldings)

.luad- County Flood Control records indicate that within 1.0 mile of the site Lhere are 54 irrigation wells,
1 industrisl welle, 21 sbandoned wells and 15 domestic wells. East Bay Municipas) Utni‘% Oistrict records
indicate there are st lesst 60 domestic wells within 1,0 mile of the site. In addition DOHS Sanitary Enginesring

'ucordo indicats there is one community well 0.2 mile south of the aite and snother community well 0.7 mile north
f the site. -

11 Dyecharge Ares
m Yoo
D No

echarge Ares .

Comments Commant s

rface Water (Check one) .
A, Reservior, Recrastion [T]B. Irrigation, Economically [ c. Commercial, Industrisl ] o. Not Currently
Drinking Water Source Import ant Resoyrces Used

octed/Fotentially ec ies of Water
Name 1 Affected Diastarce Lo Site
. San Francisco Bay D 2.0 {mi)
San {eandro Cresk 1 0.5 (mi)
loul Populstion Within ' 02 Distance Lo Nesreast Population
One (1) Kile of Site Two (2) Miles of Site Three {3) Miles of Sita
A. 7,000 B. 20,000 C. 50,000 0.01 (mi)
l Ro. oi‘ Feraore No. of' Persona NG. of Peraona
er of bulldings Within 1wo iea of Site UL Distance to Nearest UTT-Sile BUilding
500 0,01 (mi)
Spulalion Within Vicinily o e (rrovide narralive deecription Of nature ol population wilhin vicinily
of site, e.g., rural, villege, denaely populated urban area)
lit.a is loceted in a mixed resident ial /commercial area.
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POTENTI AL HAZARDOUS ¥ASTE 51 1 3

. Slte INSPECTLIGN REPORT e Ot State | TTSIte Noaber
PART 5 ~ WAJER, DC"DGRAPNIC, AND ENVIRON){NIAL DATA

MW_-—
eability of Umﬂ.uu}-d Zone (Lheck one}

[Jc. 10-2 - 10-3 ea/uec [ 0. Greater Than 103 |caseec

A. 10~6 - 108 ca/sec [} B, 10~ - 106 cm/sec
i-qubznly of Badrock (Lheck one} |

A. Imperseshle

8. Relatively Impermeable [] c. Relatively Parmeabe [ 0. very Permew e

Lasn than 10-6 cm/sac) (108 . 10=6 cw/sec) (10-2 - 10-4 on/aec) {Greater Than 19-2 o/ sec)
F-to Bedrock | U4 Depth of Lont waineted SolT Zons U5 oI A ?
600 (e} Unknown (fL) 6.4 }
t?"‘"""nc;pihtm'n 07 Une Year 24 Hour WainTall Slcpe i
Site Slope Direction 'of Site Slope ] Terrain Aven;qe Slape
Ew.m (in} 5.7 (in) - X North-West 0:% %
. otential 10 i |
is in 100 Year Floodplan D Site is on Barrier lsland, Cosstal High Hazard Area, Rivnr&n:e Floodway
‘.nnco to Natiands (5 scre mirimun . 1 stance to (r at (o angered specios
ESTUARINE OTHER (mg} '
1.0 (mi) B. {ni) Endangered Species: :
nd Use in Vicinlty
.ence to: - ' '
RESIDENTIAL AREAS; NATIONAL/STATE PARKS, AGRICULTURAL LANDS |
COMMERCIAL/TNDUSTRIAL FORESTS, OR WILDLIFE RESERVES PRIME AG LAND AG LAND!
[. 0.01 (ni) 8, 0.06 {mi) c. (ai) D, o (mi}
ription of Site in Relistion to Surrounding Topography

i
|

1ls 1.0 mile sast,

I

B ]

- i8 located in s brosd alluvial plan,

San Freanciaco Bay is located pproximstely 1.0 mile west and Oc;k.lnm

MHCLS UF TRFORRATTON tLit

¢ specific references, e,q., stale Tiles, sample analysis, reports)

Sell Consetvation - Alamoda

1 lnapect ion

County Soil Sutvey

i1

R —



1, TIANTIFILATIUN

0T State ] U2 Site Number

Ry

01 Nambet of 0Z Sempies Sent 1o 05 Catimated Date
Sampls Type : Samples lasken Reaulte Avsilable |
toundwater

Surface Water

.:ite

————rem—

typuff
Gpill

Soil

[_;gat st ion

Other

W

"VYAREN
"0Z Commente

i
|
-THOTOCRAPHY ARG RAPS

e [} Ground [] Aecial

02 1In Custody o

2

U4 Location of Maps

Ecoloqy 8.d Environment, Inc,

f Ecol and Environment, Inc, and 11.5. EPA
S 0 AT T 14 TN T R 1 19 mism

8
Yes
No

JTRER TIECD ;;gm;gg:g:@w:@ ::nar:ra: EveIs:er'__gtx 10n)

glale Tileg

EEEEEE EE !!EEQEEE!IQE SEIEB GEGC;!&C PG!OPOMEB; 8;§;; ! L X p

sampie analyais, reporias’
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w ' TICRTIFTTATTON
POTENTIAL HAZARDOULS WASTE SITE 1 8] UZ aice Numdbarg
SITE INSPECYION REPORI Stat
-PART 8 = OPERATOR INFORMATION
) TOviG8 LT OLflerent (Lom Owner plicable
Neme er [ 11 D+8 Nuwoer

/7

7] 259 (P.U, Box, WU ¥, ®LC.J | U4 SIC Lode | 1Z Street Kddress (P.U. Box, WO ¥, €tc.) T3 SIC Code

Ity 0é State ) U7ilip Lode 14 Clty 13 SLate | 16 Lip Code

Yeare of Uperalion| U9 Namo of Uwher

lvmmzwo (57 {List moat ToceRT TIreb] provide [ PREVIUUS OPCRATORST PARENT CORPANIES (IT spplicable) |

only if different from owner)

‘Keae Nuabar U Noaso 11 U+ Number
l Brysn Fabian
tes 88 (F.U. 80x; RrU F, 6LC.) 04 51IC Lode T Stroat Addreas (F.0. Box, WD f, 6Lc.) 13 510 Vode
P.0. Box 723
ty 5% State | O7 Lip Lode 14 Cily 15 State | 16 Zip Lode
Disblo CA 94528
Yeurs of Uparation | UY Name of Unﬂér Buring This Period
4 Sryan Fabian
e .
] U0 Nmper
Lakewood 0il

..rut. ddress (PO, Box, WO ¥, oee.y 04 5IC Gods
Unknown )

Tity 141 %}\ ate | U7 Lip Lode

Nama of Dwner N:I?E This Peciod

Bryan Fabien

e
Refinery Services

Street Address \ s OLC, 12 dlL Loge

13331 North Highuny "33

!.\ty UZ State ] D7 Iip Lode 5Tty TS 5tate | 16 117 (o3¢
Patterson €A ‘

.u.u of Uperatlon] UJ Name of Uwner During 1his period
1

Bryan Fabisn

i TON iCite apecific references, e.g., state Tileo, sample analysis, reports)

ite Inspection

Sl

QF-
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T HERTIFIUETIOR
POTENTIAL HAZIARDOUS WASTE SITE DY State | 02 Site Nusber
1TE INSPECTY DN REPORT
PART 9 - GENLRATOR/TRANSPORTER 1N ORMATION
I ﬁu;mn.ﬂﬁn
| Nane J U2 O+8 Number !
ree ress (P.U, 80k, RFD §, 8LC.) 04 SIT Code :
“Tity 08 State | 07 Lip Code '
. UFF=STTE LLNEHATUR
ame 02 D48 Number U1 Name UZ DBl [Numbar
Kknawn ;
|

3treel Address 1P.D. Dok, KD ¥, ate.] us 5iC Lode UY Street Adgceas \F.U. Box, RFD ¥, eic.s U& a1C Lode

Itu-.y Ué State] U7 ZIp Tode 05 City U& State | 07 Zip [Lode
—————

Nene 0Z D+8 Nomber 107 Name 02 O+8 Rumber
'Strecf Kddress (P.U. Box, WU #, otc.7 04 51T Code U Street Addreas \P.U. Box, RFO ¥, €Lc.J U8 SIC Code
IC.\ty U6 State | 07 Zip Code (1L W X7 08 Stats [ 07 Zip [Code
mnlsassz i

- 02 D+ Number Noa 0Z O+B |Momber
Fabien DLl 5T .'
' |
Stroat Addres s LP.U. on RO 7 e Co/ U4 SIT Code res edo T o) U4 510 Lode
P.0. Box 723 P ’ ' 1
|
LCity 08 Stata [ 07 Lip Code % C 06 State | 07 23
Disdlo CA i %4528 ity e P me‘
|

Naas UZ D+ Rumbor 07 Neae T2 U+8 |Number

street Address (P.U. on. i3] ', ete, ) U4 510 Code US Strest Address (F.0. on, RFD f, ele.) Us SIU Lode

. i’

Cily Ue otate § U/ [ip Lode USTity U6 dtate | U7 Lip [Code
ZOURCETS OF_ INFORMATION Lite specific references, e.g. st;te tiles, sample analysis, reports)

a
m e e S e e

e o

e i - - ——— —— —
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POTENTIAL N RDOUS H _—
SITE IN C1i1oN ¢ Ov SCate ozsnouu-b.r:
PART 10 - P RESPONSE ACTIVIYLE
- S S e -
o A. Water Supply Cloud 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Descraption '
o B. Temporary Water Supply Prauded 02 Dute 03 Agency
04 Description
C. Permanant Water Supply Provided 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description .
(1] D. Spilled Material Remved 02 Dete 03 Agency '
04 Description
0 £. Contaminated Soil Removad 02 Dete 03 Agency
04 Description
F. Waste Repackaged 02 Dete 03 Agenrcy
j 04 Descript ion
0 G. Waste Disposed Llsewhere 02 Date 03 Agercy
04 Description
0 H. Dn Site Burial 02 Dete 03 Agency
04 Description '
I. In Situ Chemical Trestwent 02 Oate 03 Agency
04 Description
J. ln Situ Biological Irutunt “ 02 Date 03 Agency
06 scription T
o1 K. In Situ Physical Treltmnt " 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description
o L. Encapsulstion 2 Dute 03 Agency
04 Description
01 M. Emergency Waste Treatment 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Descriptaion
1 N. Cutoff wWalle 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Deacription
0. Emergency Diking/Surface Water Diversion 02 Date D3 Agency
04 scription
P. Cutoff Trenches/Sump 02 Date 03 Agency
- 6 scription
1 Q. Subsurface Cutoff wall 02 Date 03 Agency

L] Rerint 10n




. TOERTITTOXTTOR——
POYTENT HAZARDOUS WASTE g . “Win
s 1 lNSPEC!lON RESORT TE Ul'lState U7 S1ts W
PART 10 - PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES
ont 1nued)
4
o1 Q R. Barrier Walls Conatructed s 02 Date 03 Agency |
04 Description i
\
|
o E S. Capping/Covering 02 Date 03 Agency
0G4 Description !
|
4] g T. Bulk Tankage Repsired 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description o
01 U. Grout Curtain Conatructed 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description
01 V. Bottom Sealed 02 Date 03 Agency |
04 Description !
\
|
) W. Gas Control 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description !
|
01 7] X. Fire Control 02 Dete 03 Agency |
04 Description
o E Y. Leachate Traatient 02 Date 03 Agency r
04 Deacription . !
J
|
o1 Z. Area Evscusted . 02 Date G3 Agency |
04 Description
01 1. Access to Site Restricted 02 Dete 03 Agency | :
04 Deseription ’ :
0 2. Population Relocated ' 02 Date 03 Agency
04 Description :
01 E{ 3. Other Remedial Activities 02 Date 03 Agency ‘
04 acription

1i, STURCES Of

1N URFATTOR T T, gpecifie references, 0.0., state

files, sample Analysis, reparts;




— T, TOCRTIT TCATTON ™
i POTENTIAL HAZARDOQUS WASTE s1r1¢ UT STate [ UZ 51te Naber™
S$171¢€ INSPECTION REPORT
PART 11 -~ ENFORCEMENT INFORMAT 10N
s _
01 Paat Regulstory/Enforcement Action G Yea D No

.),.cripugn of Federal, State, Locel Raqulntaryltnforcamnt Action

'HS personnal inapected the facility jn February 1980 and again in Octobesr 1983 at which time api) samples
‘Te taken, In s faw of the ssmples various alsphatie hydrocarbon peaks were datected along with high
entrations of jesd (7,320 ppm, 1,070 ppm and 6,050 PPa). No PCB's were detected in eny of the sanpleos,
Site has been referred to Alsmeda County District Attorney for clean-up enforcement ,

TOW ((ite apeciftio felarsrces, S:3:y Blate Files, sample anglysls,

reports)

o



APPENDIX B

Site Inspection Photographic Documentation




A

1} View facing south-east of loading/unioading
area. Retail store is in background across
the street 1/15/85

. ) .. ‘._ . ._.',..v-\,
e N SN SRS

2) View facing east of loading/unloading area.

Two 20,000 gallon storage tanks in background,
1/15/85,
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3) View of plumbing and 0il stained soil
inside bermed area next to storage tanks.
* 1/15/85

4) View of plumbing and oil stained soil next
to storage tanks. 55 gallon drum sunk into
ground is seen in center of photo behind valves,
1/15/85







APPENDIX C

Contact Log and Reports
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: Facility Name:

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

e e e ottt St

Liquid Gold

, | Facility ID:  CAT-080013923
Name Affiliation Phone # Date Information
I BN _—— —
Bil1l Cosden A]amed? County (415) 881-6150 01/04/85 | Will send me some cor-
District respondence between
Attorney's DOHS and individuals
Office associated with this
. site (placed in file).
Irwin Koeler DOHS - Berkeley (415) 540-2745 01/07/85 | No DOHS file found for
" 51te¢
Receptionist Century 21 Real | (415) 687-2660 01/08/85 | Left message for agent
Estate handling sale of 1696
: Martinez Street so I
' can contact owner,
Bryan Fabian Century 21 Real | (415) 837-5356 { 01/09/85 | Mr. Fabian returned my
Estate call from message left
. with Century 21, Gave
me number of Carl
Graffenstat who is cur=-
. rent owner to set up
i site inspection.
Carl Graffenstat] Owner - Liquid | (415) 483-4700 | 01/10/85 | Set up inspection for
Gold Site 1/5/85 at 9:30 a.m.
Mike Rugg Caliﬁornia Dept. | (707) 994-2011 01/14/85 | No file for Liquid
of Fﬁsh and Game Gold.
Chris Weeden EPA g (415) 974-8132 01/07/85 | See Contact Report.
Irwin Koehler | DOHS- (415) 540-2745 | 02/13/85 | See Contact Report.




"

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Facility Name:

Liguid Gold

, Facility ID:  CAT-080013923 |
Name Affiliation Phone # Date Information
Donna Rolle A}amedg Coun%y (415) 8816496 01/14/85 } Requested well and
.2 | Flood Contro LY hydrogeolegic infprma-
o bﬁ?#> N %Fiw* e & tion for area around
A T Liquid Gald (recejved
AR 4 1/18/85). |
Jason Som Alameda County (415) 8796794 | 01/15/85 { John Hughes in Ha{ward
Environmental office should hav
Health SWEEPS file listings
of wells with greater
than 200 service con-
nections in San Leandro,
Tom Peacock Alameda County | (415) 874-7247 | 01/15/85 | Nothing in files for
Environmental Liquid Gold. ,
Health - -
Hazardous Waste
Section
Scott Yoo East Bay MUD . | (415) 835-3000 | 01/16/85 Requested 1istingiof v,
wells in East Banyrom
East Bay MUD's “Backflow
Prevention Program"
(received 1/23/85}.
Barbara Barry DOHS (415) 540-2054 | 01/23/85 | See Contact Repor&.
Chuck Steinbergs| DOHS - Sanitary (415) 540-2152 | 01/15/85 | See Contact Reporﬂ.
Engineering *
Bryan Fabian Past owner - (415) 837-5355 | 01/18/85 { See Contact Reporth

Liquid Gold




PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONTACT LOG

Ficility Name: Oakland Afrport

Irwin Koehler

DOHS

(415) 540-2745

02/13/85

, Facility ID: CAD-009235326
Name Affiliation Phone # Date Information

Bart Simmons DOHS ! (415) 540-3003 | 01/25/85 | Wi11 check 1ab log to
find sample report for
Liquid Gold samples and
send copy to me
(received 2/11/85),

Jerry Marcott DOHS (415) 540-2043 | 01/25/85 | Rechecked file for

Liquid Gold file,
Nothing found except
RCRA Part A.

See Contact Report.

haraiie Lhlh LAY
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AGENCY:

’

PERSON

CONTACTED:

PHONE NO.:
FROM:

T0:

DATE:
SUBJECT:

CONTACT REPORT

DOHS-Sanitary Engineering

Chuck Steinbergs
(415) 540-2152
Steve Wisbaum
File

January 5, 1985

Well Locations in Vicinity of Liquid Gold-San Leandro

Chuck Stefnbergs.is the DOMS Sanitary Engineer responsible for
regulating community wells 1in San Leandro. The three community wells
(greater than 5 service connections) his office knows about are;

1) Moutinho Rentals - '
336 Thornton Street
San Leandro, CA,

2) Trailer Haven Mobile Park
3299 East 14th Street
San Leandro, CA,

3) Cecelia Court Water System
Cecelia Court
San Leandro, CA,

Chuck also referred me to Scott Yoo of East Bay Municipa) Water
District for fnformation on private domestic wells tisted in East Bay
MUD's Cross Connection Control Program,




CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: EPA-Region

PERSON ;
CONTACTED: C@ris Weeden

PHONE NO,: (4?5) 974.8132

FROM; Steve Wisbagn

TO: F‘l'lie

OATE; Janyany 7, 1985

SUBJECT: EPA§81te Inspection of Liquid Gold-San Leandro

9allons of contaminated waste 011 iptp
(EPA, Contacg_for@ included in file),

hecking the storm dratns at
Cility ang theipr discharge oint into the San Francisco Bay, he
Could fing no evidepce to support thig claim,

.
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CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: , Liquid Gold

PERSON _
CONTACTED: Bryan Fabian

PHONE NO.: (415) 837-5355

FROM: Steve Wisbaum

T0: File

DATE: January 18, 1985

SUBJECT: Background information on Liquid Gold, 1696 Martinez St,

Mr. Fabian was contacted to supplement information obtained from
Mr. Graffanstat during FIT's inspection of the Liquid Gold facility,
The information obtajned is as follows: _

0 Mr. Fabian bought the property from Mr, Graffanstat in
1979 and operated the facility until 1982 when he leased
it to Refinery Service Company out of Modesto, CA.

0 Mr., Fabian held a Waste 0i1 Transfer License from the
Solid Waste Management Board. He gave the license number
as CAT-080013923. This license was subsequently trans-
ferred to Refinery Services.

o The facility was operated as a used of} storage/transfer
station. 0i1 was collected from service stations,
garages, boat yards, etc,, and brought to 1696 Martinez
to be stored before being sold to o) re-refining ’
operations or as fuel.

0 There were no major releases of oil to the driveway or
grounds.

0 No hazardous wastes were hauled to and/or stored at the
facility,

0 01l was analyzed for PCB's byt none were found, No
documentation available, '

© 0 Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) staff
inspected the facility for oil contamination in nearby

storm-drains but gave the facility a clean bill of
health,




CONTACT REPORT

AGENCY: DOHS

PERSON i
CONTACTED: Barbara- Barry

PHONE NO.: (415) 540-2054

FROM: Steve wfsbaum
TO: File
DATE: January .23, 1985

SUBJECT: Liquid Gold Background Information

Barbara Barry is the DOHS contact person for the Liquid Gold
Facility. She has also been involved in the Liquid Gold - Richmond
site on which significant waste ofl contamination was found. 1In
October 1983 Ms, Berry inspected and took soil samples at the Liquid
Gold -~ San Leandro fagility., Although she could not locate the in-
spection report.she recalled that ofl contamination was observed in
the rear of the facil{ty, outside the concrete walls surrounding the
storage tanks along Thorton Street, within the concrete walls next to
the storage tanks, and water ponded in front of the loading area. She
could not recall the concentrations of contaminates found in the
samples but she thought solvents and PCB's were found., Ms, Berry did
indicate that because Mr, Fabian was not cooperating with the DOHS the
case was referred to the District Attorney's Office.

When I asked Barbara who else ! could talk to at DOHS to see what
plans the agency has fpr further enforcement activity at this site,
she referred me to Irwin Koeler - Complaints Section and/or Charlene
Williams - Facilities {nspect fon Section,




CONTACT REPQRT

AGENCY: DOHS Toxics - Complaints Section
ADDRESS: 2151 Berkeley Way, Berkeley, California
PERSON

CONTACTED: Irwin Koehler

PHONE NO,:

FROM: Steve Wisbaum

TO: File

DATE: February 13, 1985

SUBJECT: Status report on Liquid Gold - 1696 Martinez Street :

(415) 540-2745

As was suggested by Barbara Barry, FIT contacted Irwin Koehler
for an official status report on the Liquid Gold site. I explained to
Mr. Koehler that it appeared that this site had been “forgotten* by
both DOHS and the District Attormey's office. Mr. Koehler expressed
appreciation for our comments and indicated he will see to it that ;
DOHS contact the'DA's office to review the status of enforcement
activities and plan a course of action.
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LABOLAYORY REPORY

Moetals

Lhalaad /kmwf

pteriuls Laboratory

Datle Reccived

!inc I.ocn:icn

Lk(ﬁ;b‘j aadnn

LK

10/ ¢/53

‘Collcetor's Sanple F__Eb az_é_g_;to

975_029:)_

_ tical Proccdurc: The samples were oxtracted with 0.1 M eitrate buffer at pH = (5.0
' for 48 hours and anaiyzed by ICP. |
. 4/// ' , i |
d Solids: wr/g Liquids: "f/“‘LX foet O e
i ovas| sygel SY9l s¢vst usdl eyl o) /§¢73 2493
T | o Bt 634t paarglanassl Bea) Baa Tl snazl ona.
e gl srl-sl-pg3) — ) — 129890 (A3 -2
-Bariun - gag |- s30l Lt3l. yol 0.9 0.85\= &\ =357\~ /340
B | g00]-2% cugl- (30 — | 0osd-3.33] -2al-2./
govalt [t | f2.41 (05 oYl o01) 802) beo2l (57 /4.4
Bososivn | Boy| 903024 [34] Bedl 04| Y 172! zec
evver 1 Ayl 433, 2680 5] eugl 0B - foS\ 58| (oY
enel | gpel AR~ 348l sg0l. v.0al ool- Zogl s _2S
Mo | sl fodl - ers] 8] et |- egal-jop.9,3m 383
seeniwn | gad meh 7,06 6,90 — | sl GG ab)-
y ace/ 8 T
| dual sl sl aad 103\ 1d70l-a590 - s9))
. Co |

{-) = below ligit ol instrument detcction
(blank) = not determined

/J,-m,,(A & %\

T s Lot 47,#&

Gdecete it

[ ﬁlll - glll i iR aee EFT'

Analyct's dignaturye

bate /

uupcrvisor‘s Signuture
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Collector's Name

Sampling Location

Calife

Department of Health Servie. HML ¢ 84 85 .
+ Hazardous Materialg Laboratory "0
E473
LABORATORY REPORT PaRTrAL
H ) . Lot
‘ FCL's Date Received
8' ﬁar(cf by Laboratory -6 &3
L;L&u’b Gotp Collector's Sample # 88 264 1o

Analyst's Signature X

il' :;dﬂttdgqp é$¢p(cAJ;

(626 MARTInEL s7. SAN LEANDRO o 72
Analytical Procedure: ESolid and aqueous’ samples extracted with organic solvents. 0ils
diluted with hexa@e. PCB's determinad by electron capture gas chrematography,
Clean-up of extracts by thin layer chromatography. Refer to HML methods.
WML 7 Collector's PCB - calec. as Detection
Sample i, Concentration Arochlor # Limig
BHES5 | BR L6y — ‘ | PPM
8480 265 — ]
8481 266, — e
EHES 267 — ! PPM
2487 268 = o PPA
8470 géﬁ - o PPM
49/ 270 - e
4 T2 K7/, — ¢
8493 294, — | y__
Note: (~) = Not detect:eéd

(blank) = Not determined

Signaturc of Supervising Chemist

"/1es

\[4-&,

{Date)

(Date)
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California Department of Health Services WML # S48 to
Hazardous Materials Laboratory 8473
LABORATORY REPORT

Date Received

Collector's Name 8. Barry - by Laboratory ‘0 - 5‘-583
Sampling Location Liditrrn GHOLD Collector's Sample # .‘38! Sééto
. 1696 MERTINER _Sr. SANYLEANLZO j&%ﬂ

Analytical Procedures Used: ExGactect Al N Ll 03t naelag: e a@

Auala neAd b&f (7;:4 Fr2 Pa WA &G /ML
1o -

Reference: Al S

ANALYSIS RESULTS:

tolleclers st % Escr.-acFaUe Or - ’
88 264 Y85 Nek bebecket G o Al

S gweé - ot wef, —e— -
266 8487 Hydro carbons  Debecked (¢ ¢4 c!(.?: )
K67 84&F Nob oet & (OO R - IY“"‘_’{%)
28 2uE9 teydvo Carbons dekecFed (o —T)
K69 g4fo . Hqrp Cavbons AeF (Cem C)
270 41 L HYto Carbems 2o (G ~~-c-!\'f=DﬁF
271 83492 . nob fefeched QLXK ~3Hlé)
A7R P492 . B 'I-kfdfm Coybon < aef . (( = él:\gj -

Cfus o =& AMCTRAA Y reoeRe Mc&oqmm

. e = C\'_-’,Cu'.
PRSI EIUS SRR Lt SR
: - T T ~ I |
Analysts' Signatures: Signatufe of Supervising Chemist
- . . |
1. Jd\ua.up 4040’«“’ i ”/3/‘?3 _} \Q-_/\-—\_/ ) L/\ ‘\‘—-?)“‘SKB
date Q“’ "~ T date
2. |
date

California Department of Health Services - Hazardous Materials Laboratory

LY
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST

Qapartment of Health Servicey

HML NOL

r ’
Zxplain) : (,/{ fct.[.a L 8y ,\
pa - .
ART I: FIELD SECTION
Collector > %t\-"\‘\u : e ' Date Sampted.._ !¢ / S / '3 Time_3: 3041 Hours
'ctivltv ® Enforcement 0 asp Cl H‘.w:. Praperty 1 Super 3 Other
SOCATION OF SAMPLING: IR Xt
Name R LoD Gf'Ll) . . i . Tel, No
J T LF 1P 9
l Addm“ 'L‘_?L m }'A rlﬂ < z‘ Numbi!r’ h AN .ASINC! City 577 Zip
HML No. Collector’s ~TypeOf - © .
l {Lab Cnly) Sampie No, ! Sample® o o FIELD INFORMATION . ;
. . . } " ‘TYLL“:' .
E i ES- 5 V4 G’/ .,' \rLﬂ uu) S-C-J L‘.Uu jefr {E‘? o "";l‘vuf‘fri:f‘tuu Y f"f/f 1) S.u.
. e e Su.‘t.'.-r B
3!.,%(: . ﬂ‘,é_,'g 2¢ v " - atj/s'b(.ﬁ '_ﬁ—w} L !‘LLIL# ‘-/ JHCLJ'!\_M ' Z /Ct
%LJ%., | AL 2406 R 51\4 m) £ J} ef“w..fu \fn.( L ulcm.'/‘tur[ “1(7'ué-
e - Sod CaG e ey
gHwL . 20007 - Sect : C{:m/ﬂ 0—/ Cogewd wy e, Mol SIS, A-Jﬁa( e -
i g 3 ' - " L.‘ B ’ Libil
161 £22¢8 -équ. L L 3 éf[c e
r 7 ’
L,’-Io 16:5 é? C [/AIO _QLI a.ur/ tl.ﬂiﬁh. uur{l_... (’_f!(‘u:l_- éu.:/dtl,{ "‘/'lu.é. ~
’ (s
Tn.[ys“ Requeﬂed 121} "-[Ct (4- #0 é S Mj Q 1 l.l (A A__‘ﬁ;l f'b'u\('ﬂ‘_,L-[t("} tA
|
La' of Custody: T - X
) -‘e‘.‘/,','a}-‘m.- o s 7r 10/3/63 !0/{-./93,
{ { Signature mu ’ inclusive Dates
l o U QP\ KA (K?) Ll
M o) swnmm- 'mu — inciusive Dates
3y YV aeay S0 U 7\\m¢la,,~__ Lmz, nm Jo-L.¥3
[ Slgnature . Titie . ’ Inclusive Dates
Slgnature ' - Title inclusive Dates
ipecial Remarks : y
' : (e.0., duplicate samptis given to company, ate.)
ART I1: LABORATORY SECTION 2
L,
lecaived By \M \- l Title Q\-\Q 1 Date \b%(ﬁ\ o -
‘ample Allocation: 0O HMmL El seaz. 0 WBL (3 Other Date
wnalysis Required LI >' QC. B "5 \—‘\?\ QW —~
Indi h i e
ndicate whather sample is sl::sdge, soil, etz, Orig—Lab. Oup.~File  Trip.~lnspector

H5 8002 (9/82)



Calitarnla=—Health gnd Weifare Agancy
lsmc or Caiter HAZA,.JOUS MATERIALS SAMPLE ANALYSIS h.co£ST

PRIORITYE L e LT ot .
.(Expllm) / 'A."’" L’“—' ""/... Leu&’-& 1(,11&4,; !, €

1
Domrtrm‘fnt at Health Sarvices

HML NQ‘&L_
€913

PART 1: FIELD SECTION I
lCOlIector / ,1’ 21 My ,' . .. Date Sampled— /e /b i 'EQJ Time 3 !T 3 G Hours

Activity: i) Enforcemjnt O asp -+ O HW. Property O Super 3 Other | -

LOCATION OF SAMPLING: o PN p . .

Name. !i’rprj"ﬁ L_kaj

Tel. No

i |

_Number . L. Street .

HML No. Coltector's " TypeOf

. - Address /69fo /;JL!"L;LHI‘? SA4 o ] \Sa.a Z:auc[}m

{Lab Only} SampleNo. ' " Sample® T . .Y ' ' elE| D INFORMATION

l l(;' I‘” éé ?70 l -; _&__-O_L‘D ‘. (j‘ul_l) &I-I_J }\Ld.ltéuﬂ Lux"uc,b éuu Z{-“ "{Ia.uf,n/;(

B4 g st a,,,..n of dct aclons el .udﬂuwr,,&

Lsuin ﬁé??z i ik

£
. . .

A)

Analysis Requested: J.Z_LLMA . MJ Det ¢ A , 'lec\,i o(-‘u:s('q h_-ll_c-} 4, /@Q '§‘

e L oe

1 _

-
Zhain of Custody: o L g ' ’
1 '.L"anu.\-, Sankg, WM s it ' 16 /5/53 - IO/G/K
4 i" —

2 o O — NI A

Inclusive Dates

__1h- }é $3

Signat ‘rmo * inclusive Dates
3 ﬂ\{ UL Y NV Ama DT Jo-be ¥ oot
dignature : Titie . . Inctusive Dates |
1 : — |
i Slgnature . ) . Title 1aciusive Dates
Special Remarks : y_

{8.9., duplicate sampie givan to company, ete,)

ART II: LABORATORY SECTION .

- ——
Jecoived By Tc?_\._f\ L,\ Title \k\c U

Date \b‘-

e
{ .
0)

iample Atlocation: O KMt O scBL ] LeL

Date |

& i

! D-Qﬂ;a _
Analysis Required NM . QC% LN 7 Q.: * O I ;‘:_A_/\:—
: L

g R I Y S P A P e—

indicare whether sample is sludge, soil, etc

Orig.~Lsb, Dup.—File Trip.~Inspector
'HS 8002 (9/82) . : N
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AuenCyY
REGION I1X
215 Fremont Street
sanFrnnchco.Ca.94105

0 4 SEP 1985
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
WARNING LETTER

: CATO0u0462038
o =Seyeeyrrnag S ER R ’ﬁﬂ.’»ﬂ“
FAblAl, bhYAw PFLSIDENT
169t MAFTiwEZ S1. i

S5AN LEANDRU CA 94577

i
Dear Hazardous Waste Facility Owner/Operator:

According to 40 C.F.R. 265,75, all owners and operators of
interim status treatment, storage, and disposal facilities (TSDs)
are required to prepare and submit a biennial report by March 1 ot
even numbered years describing their facility activities during
the previous calendar year., All TSD facilities operating under a
Part B permit are also required to submit biennial report by
March 1 of even numbered years under 40 C.F.R. 264.75. ur
records indicate that your facility has not submitted a biennial
report to EPA or the state of California as reguired under
existing regulations.

You are hereby reqguested to submit copies of the required
report to both the California Department of Health Services (DHS)
and EPA Region 9 within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter,
Enclosed is a copy of the required EPA form and instructions for
your use., The addrgsses for the submittals are as follows:

California Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Hazardous Waste Management Section

P.O. Box'3000

Sacramento, CA 95812

U.8. EPA

Waste Prégrams Branch

RCRA Programs Section (T-2-1)
215 Premgnt St.

San Frangisco, Ca 94105

Failure to acheive full compliance with the requirements
outlined above within this thirty (30) day period may result in
an enforcement action by EPA under Section 3008 of RCRA. You
would be subject to liability for the imposition of penalties of

. .
i

. .
@

[ ]

e



-2-

ub to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day o
continued noncompliance in accordance with Section 3008 of RCRA.

1f you have any questions regarding the reporting requﬁrements,
please call the appropriate California DHS Regional Office (see

map). .
Emeryville (415) 540-2043

Sacramento (916) 739-3145
Los Angeles (213) 620-2380

If you have specific questions about EPA waste codes, you
may call EPA at (415) 974-7472 between the hours of 9 a.m. and
2 p.m. Monday thru Friday. The California DHS will not be able
to answer questions about EPA waste codes., i

DHS also reguests that you complete and submit the attached
Waste Stream Description Report in addition to the required| biennial
reports. Questions concerning the Waste Stream Description Report
should also be directed to the appropriate DHS Regional Office.

Sincerely yours,

Director :
Toxics & Waste Management Division
Enclosure !

cec: Dwight Hoenig, CA DHS NCCS
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E} Ciosing Facﬁlity inspection
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INSPECTIGN CHICHLIST

IEX RN

TOX1C SUESTANCES ConTEOL DIVIZ.un
DEPARTMENT OF KEALTH SInviCEis

2l Eval%ation Inspectiocn

(Fill in questicns marked "C7

)
Evalvation 'ma"oﬁ_c-_‘-_'an - Foed) }-E.\ (losed

Poeotity Nanet Li%uii Gold :
sireet: (G0 Mavhinez Street :

ity Haw Leandvro state: CA

Feport Number:

-

cs-e cf Iavestigation:

z74 Inspector(s):

¢-2%e Inspector(s):

)
l

Faocility Representative(s):

epoTt prepared By:

21p Code: €AY <77

s TT Numbher: C-AT 04300 ‘3923

Martha Wil liams
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MaV;Haa. Lo Hliame




RN B R A NE SO E SRR

(L]

| o

BENIN

|11

form A -- Interim States Stancarés fer fa
That Treat, Store, or Z.spose of PBezzrco

I.

fperanor L,icbu;d G’lé}c‘
~vet: | LGQ Mavinez St

:‘Zit_\': Sa L-eﬂ“d\f'o State:

cuner: Coorr | G\V%@Fan b-\-ar"

Generaticn: Conplete Form B

“-anepsrtation: Complete Form C
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Trapgtment
Tank (7C1)
usfzze Izsoundment (T02)

Ciner (TO4)

(%]

cilitie
us

+
14
hayt

14

General Inforsztion

CA

Process

Coge

il

NERE

-

2:P Code: 1!}‘:’?7

‘! 2IP Code:

Previovs mnev:- Bvian TC\\O';CWIJ PHS. Li%uc'cl C?d)c!

Small Quzntity Operator: Complete
Form D i
Reéyecler: Cemplete form E|

Disposel

Injection Well (D79) 1
Landfi1) (D8o) '
Land Application (D81}

Ccean Disposal (DB2) |
Surface Impoundment (DE3) |

|
Design .
Caoacfgv




A. Qualifying

1. For
to
been

Interim Status

(Part 270, Subpart G)

For Interim Status

the existing facillty
e treated &s having
issued a permit, the

facility must have:

a.

3. Opsrating

i. Has
with
rest

| of "hzzardous

|Submitted a notifica-

hezardous
sotivicy

tion of
waste
(270.70a.2).

Submitted Part A of
the permit zpplice-
tion (270.70a.2}).

compliance
interin
standards -

Achisved
with RCRA
status
(270.70b).

Qffice

\//.

Comments

/

Y‘iokmc .alam«g
@ 4o EPA wmop. BY +€5
_;[ did wafl _clost meh-Fh

the facility complied

the following
rictions:
Eas aly  treate
stored, or disp

specified 1

(270.71a.17,
Has employed
esses specified
part A

(270.712.3),
Has not exceeded
design capacities
specified in Part A
(270.712.83). .

During Interim Status ’B'd m,)‘_ evau_,“-te ,p“c‘ ‘..L_

CIOSEc‘




V. Closure (Continued)
Closure znd Fottclosure

(Part 265, Suuipart G)

Orfice :

.....

——

Yos Nn Cnzrents
——-——-.+

Tire required for
:aterviewing closure

activities (e.E..
tine required for
hazardcus vasie

treatment, disposal,
c¢econtamination, and
certification .
ingpections).

4. Hes +he facility amended
the plan whenever changes
in operating prazctice or
process design affect tne
plan or there is a change
in the expected yezr of
closure (265.112p)? (Plan
sust be zmended within 60
devs of the changes.)

tYas the fecility subaitted
2 ciosure plan to the RA
2t lezst 180 days, K bpefore
+he dzte they expect <0

L]

3. Time Allowed for Closure

3 Joes +he schedule for
finzl closure allow for
the following:

a. Trestment. rezovel.
¢r disposzl of hazer- '
dous waste witzin

2rdpus wasse gfter
approval closure
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DATE of INSPEX.‘.'I‘IG'II anril 10,1987

SITE CLASSIFICATION  RCRA | x| won RCRA ||
Major |_|

EPA 1.D. No - - CAT 0800 13923

~toM KAME Liquid Gold

ok

i “ Non Major |x_|
hRESS 1696 Martinez Street .

San Leandro

Date of Submittal _ May 15, 1987

S /WME Martha Williams

Mot Lo ok

|
|
|

PURPOSE: Scheéuled inspection to evaluvate ISD compliance.

{ BACKGROUND: Liéuid Gold in San leandro submitted a Part A to EPA
on 12/10/80. They were RCRA-regulated because they reported-that
the oil they processed might contain solvents.

- The prope%ty at 1696 Martinez Street is vacant at present
(Attachment 1), and the four tanks formerly on site (Attachment
2) were removed by H&H Ship Service in l984.

The following chronology summarizes the history of property
- ownership and }aasing agreements of this site:

! IB 1930 = Propefty owned by Sunland Refinery cOmpéhy, a bulk
petroleum transfer station.

1969 - Carl Graffenstat purchased the property. His company, the
Grafco Oil Campany, continued doing business as a bulk oil
transfer station.

1979 - Propert; sold to Fabian 0il Company (d/b/a Ligquld Gold),a
bulk oil operation.

t
- 1982 - Fabian 0il company leased site to Refinery Service
cOmpany,anothek bulk oil operation. : .
1983 -~ Properﬁy 1eased to Lakewocod 0il Company, also a bulk oil
operation. i .

In 1984 Giaffenstat repossessed the property from Fabian and
called H&H in to remove the tanks. Graffenstat is currently
offering the property for sale. '

' Liquid Ggld also acted as leesee of two other storage

T N 7 | A st of REZORT 6'/_{'&7
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sites, one in oOakland and one in Richmond. The oOakland sika is
on the state superfund 1list and the Richmond seite has been the
subject of detailed investigation and action on the part of the
state because of extensive soil and water contamination. i

our files indicate that in January 1982 the RWQCB insﬁected
Liquid Gold, however, I did not find an inspection report in our
files. ;

|

In 1983 Barbara Barry, DHS, inspected the site and!| took
samples from the yard. Sample results revealed lead and @aste
oil contamination in soils on site (Attachment 3). The case was
then referred to the Alameda County bDistrict Attorney's office
for clean-up enforcement. EPA inspected this site in 1984 and
again in 1985. They recommended no further action on the pa&t of
the EPA in enforcement at this site, leaving this action ﬁf-the
D.A. and DHS. Since 1983, however, no enforcement action has
been taken, and the statute of limitations has expired foriboth
civil and criminal charges relating to «c¢losure without
authorization and disposal of hazardous waste to the ground.

|
J-

In 1986, the EPA notified Liquid Gold by mail of delinhuent
biennial reports; Liquid Gold had never submitted any. !

No sampling has been done inside the building on site., 1In
my conversations with Barbara Barry, prior to my inspection of
4/10/87, Barbara told me that in 1983 employees of Liquid | Gold
told her that oil was routinely disposed of to the ground inside
this building. !

The extent of soil and groundwater contamination, {if any, at | this
site has not been established. The whereabouts of Brian Fabian,
president of Liquid Gold, are not known. ;

OWNERSHIP: Brian Fabian, President

PERSONS PRESENT: Martha williams, HMS,DHS. |
Description of Facility: The property in question is
approximately 12,000 square feet in size; the warehous$ is
approximately 3,000 square feet. . ;

According to historical documents the waste handled | was
waste oil mixed with solvents. Waste oil was picked up at
service stations, garages and other locations, stored tempor#rily
at the facility, and sold to be recycled or used as fuel. |

In their Part A, Liquid Gold described their procesaeb as
storage in tanks. !

OBSERVATIONS: I conducted a drive-by inspection of the sitb on
4/10/87. The lot is now enmpty, except for the warehouse, and is
not fenced. ur records indicate that the area was never
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fenced. There was a sign offering the property for lease, with
the raferral number, (415) 483-4700. Thers were oil stains on
and around the front of the warehouse, and I saw an oily sheen on

rainwater puddles throughout the site. The warehouse was lockud
and inaccessible. .

ATTENTION: |

Attachment 1 - Photographs
Attachment 2 -« Maps

Attachment 3 - %Laboratory Results
Attachment 4 - VEPA Checklist

Attachment 5 - part a




1. Front of building at 1696 Martinez St.,
San Leandro.

2. Close up of oil staineP area
in front of 1696 Mart@nez St.,
San Leandro. }




Clos- uus of o)1 stainod
areas 1n front of buirld:ng
4t 1896 Martinez St., San
L-andro.,
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6. View of side yard at 1696 Martinez St
San Leandro, !

7. View of back of property at
1696 Martinez St., San

Leandro.
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APPENDIX B

REGIONAL WATER ‘QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

FUEL LEAK FILES

Geo/Resource Consultants, inc.



FAST GAS GASOLINE STATION

Geo/Resource Cons+ltants, Inc. .
| s

* |

J
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FUELLEAK CASE FORM

a— — -y A
Review Date % , <o -1
Site Name v HARPNY.) . _
Streetnumber VIR .
Struet ,4741.','-«_-.. A laod - —
Cjty : S 1) "f‘ R
County Number_f_ o

"t
-y _—a -

Priority

Rarnk

P

el
Lomrny o
Lorr Il
i ' /—7’ -
_—&&é_.._.—.._....-_- ——————

R G )

Frimary Substatice

Eecondary Substanca

72055 N _

Waste 00 1/¢ 7 &G

: ’_,_:'\
Cose Type ui (&) b
Status e —

Well Status____i-J

Soil Atfected O U

Max. Soil Conc. (pnm)

AL L SO

Max, Residual Scu'.} {o]

Soil Status 1’

pm) Lo

]
Groundwater Affeti:ted @ u
Mex. Broundwater iImpact 9‘55 2%.95.9
Groundwater Sta‘.:u;s -I"
Centh ¢o Broundwaiter - -
Briniing Water Af'ﬂéected Y (L-IT‘:
Drinkirg Water C‘*atu*' /C/J i
Remzdial Action r)\‘S L it
rooV of Action Negednd <t RS A
Date of Lasgt Corr. i.a/ 'S x ¥
Date Case Rec:?ived} _/ / 9‘7/ 6,7
Ceage Evaluatzg By 4 L

slien
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L. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT |

G Tus srh'—;-:’:-' 161 F 0 TRGENCY SERVICE S STATE TAnx 10 : !

Y5 X ue g fdnr o l:':l_'-_'_-“’m ___":___*(__ HO N [ UIN 1 [N 01 W Lﬂ-i_.._..i L | l
T ] B TOSAL LA ¥ ) REGIONAL OOARD CASE # US EPA 10 # N |
LF;?.TJQ.DT%%T;}F?G—:L 1 ||._|l.‘rc DEANGT GO J SIGN'.‘I'UF&_ —-’
i PALH, . TAYTOR ~ { 8oQ ! Q92-3722 —_ \,/Cc“{ .7{— %‘1]/(7
' r'.':'Lr".'.'-_'-".. T i 1 1ecaL Ay [ | oTHER COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME T
R R LR LTS Rl 1 ' ®EGICNAL DOARD { I\A[O OHJ COMPANMY
e —
ol R - s
1 g POl 190 Lodi, Ch 95241
STRCE _ CITYy 3TATE | Tin
._“ = CONTACT PERSON PHONE 1
£ 5 | pAVOL ()LL( IMPANY (L _unknown PMIL P TAYIOR {200 ) 693-1790

y [RAY - 1
'5 aconess 1221 If Main Chattanooga ™ - 37408 |

5 STREET City STATE i 1P ;

FACI'LITY HAME (\F APPLICAGLE) OPERATOR RHONE I ‘—“'
- ! I
' FAST GAS STATTOW KAYO OIT. COMPANY 415 ) 351-9509
ONess ) |
8 B 1088 Larina BLVD San Leandro Alameda | 34577

: “TRCET CITY COUNTY | P

' [Cnoss STREET TvPE 0f srEa ] COMMERZIAL | X]INDUSTRIAL TYPE OF nuSiness (X | RE\'ML|FueL STAT IoN
' E.‘velet_l [ [nesmEnTIAL L. jruRaL {_JoTuen ———— |} TuNKIowy DOTHER ]|
TTILOC AL AGENEY AGE I HAME COHTACT PERSON PHOME I

s FRAL TEANDRO ETRE DERMMI-EL JOSEPH FERRERIA (415 ) &77-3218

U LAESIONAL NOARD . :

- . !
50 SAN FRANCISCO BAY R.1W.Q.M.B. TOM_CALLAHAN . (415 1 464~12nc |
&t | Tsco | i ‘
I SAHRCRAMENTQ ) ( ) |
I CAS 4 [ATVACH SXTPA SHET T IF NELDEG) HAME QUANTITY (OST [GhAL Lirie] :
-]

i 03 10i006l6jl ol bt f § ———GASOLINE N ) e

3
azftn ' LU i — _HIUNxNov-J

DATE DISCOVEAED HOW DINY, 2 JEAED ! | INVENTORY CONTROL [_] suesunrrace MONITORI NG
Qe Ami 201 of 8y v| ) ' v s womiToRING (X] nemovar i. | MuIsANCE conormion; . dorheR: |
BATY D7 ANGE pr GAN

METHOD USED TO sYOP DISCHAGE CHECE AL THAT AppPLyY
Y N - LR R MU ke [77] pEMOvVE conTEnTs W eTeace rank

- I
y A d P mions tane
el S S ——

[ TR ] U v, FopLTEel t

-

SN LR

I REFAIR TANK PolReEpmn pimgg | lewnange PROCEDURES
A N LT SRS  RTI AES | ¢t 95 R 17 vl [oTHeER |
,— SCLURT B8y NF N&mwa A, TAHKS DQHLYIGCAPACGITY 3@ 10 000 nsac] ~auses) 1 ——
E IS e TP umvngan . ' jOYERFILL IR1conrd ' |
t h ace 12 3d ) vme, | UNKNGan X{CORRIsIOY l
w |l iy LPawr MLTERIAL . r inUPTU“E.""AILURE E_— !'io'-' LL ;
B K1srrew M rigERGLASS -
i loveCrsEreirys T ;0THER O lunkuowy [loruen
1
RESSUNTY y AFFT~TLq, . ar - HATER SURPLICS AFFECTZD TRREA T UR= —y |
3 s - § b} THRZATENSD UHKNOWN wES o e Khown "ELLT!
a .o ag ! PUBLIC DRINKENG - . . .
A (an 1 X P WATEH {1 Y1 [ ot _ |
¥ AR £ " L 1
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June 2, 193y

Mo, Peter Joincen
Regonal water o ‘liny Control Board
farn Irancisco & Y Roglun

1111 Jackson ST R 6040

Gakland, ca 9f.07

RE; Fast Gss bbaLﬁon
1688 HMarina BiL.YD
San Leardro, CA
1
]
Dear Mr. Johnsorn:

Faclosed please £ind the latest mo

nitoring and sampling results
for the above rnferenCﬂd location.

Kays will ke mon1tgr1ng this site on a pi- dnnual schedule in

accordance with th Bay Area RWQCH guidelinoes. The next sampling
interval is scheduled for December,

If you have any quéstions, please call our Lodi office.

8incerely, | Lodi Office: 900 S Cherokee LN

: Lodi, CA 95240
Miley

Phone: 209/368-2731
Joyce M.
Coordinator - Envizonmental Affairs

JMM/dg
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doly No. 203 720 g224.01

e, Joyce Mitey
Fayo 011 Company
$03 South Cherokee Lane
Todi, CA 94240

Dear s, Milevy:

Fnelosed pleasz find the rasults for the gquarterly monitoringl and
sampling at tha Fast Gas Station located at 1088 Marina Bauleward
ir Saa Leardro, C:lifo*nia. Included are a groundwater grad;@nt
man, a dissolveas 1ume wap, the laboratory ana:yses report, and
groundwater porltoring data,

The site was monitored and sampled on May 2, 1983. The sanples
were analyzcd by GT Environmental Laboratories, Concord,
California. Sa.ples were laboratory analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethyllbenzene, kvlenes (BTEX) and total petroleum
hydrocurbons (TPH) by U.S8. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Modified Methods 5030/8020/8015. ;

I I B RN I - N N- N NN -

Since Groundwator Technology, Inc.'s (GTI) last sampling inteEval
on February 2, 1988, there has been some flucuations in the TPH
concentrations found in the five monitoring wells (See Table n -
Laboratory Analyses). All of the monitoring wells have oetecm-
able concentra*ions of contamination of the same order of .
magnitude as the previous sampling round. There has been no;
appreciable change in the shape of the plume. There is no
indication of migration of the contaminant plume at this timeL
Free product was not found in any of the monitoring wells on

site. Also a sample was collected from each well and field

analyzed for dissclved oxyygen concentrations. The results ark

plGSEnted in Table 2. |
]rAﬂ_wfv
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Job No. n03 720 €224,01

-
lie. Joyce litey |
Kavo 0il Company]
Y0¢ South Chexokqe Lane
Todi, CA 95240 |

Dear Ms. Miley:

=

find the rasults for thc guarterly monitoring and

-

sarpling at tha Fast Gas Station located at 1048 Marina Boulevard

Fnelosed pleasz

in San Leandro, dalifornia. Included are a groundwater gradient
man, a diswsolvon plume w3p, the laboratory anaiyses report, and
groundwater noni?oring data.

The site was monitored and sampled on May 2, 1983. The samples
were analyzed by GT Environnental Laboratories, Concord,
California. Suaaples wvere laboratory analyzed 7or benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum
hydrocurbons (TPH) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Modified Methods 5030,/8020,/8015.

Since Groundwateﬂ Technology, Inc.'s (GTI) last sampling interval
on February 2, 1@88, there has heen some flucuations in the TPH
concentrations found in the five monitoring wells (See Table 1 -
Laboratory Analyﬁes). All of the monitoring wells have detect-
able concentrations of contamination of the same order of
magnitude as the%previous sampling round. There has been no
arpreciable chande in the shape of the plume. There is no
indication of miération of the contaminant plume at this time.
Free product was not found in any of the monitoring wells on
site. Also a saﬁple was collected from each well and field
analyzed for dissolved oxygen concentrations. The results are
presented in Tabﬁe 2.
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Joyce Miley

iy 26, 1988
Poge D

TABLE 1

due to the seasonal fluctuation of precipitation.
wiater-gradient direction remains to the south.

LABORATORY ANAILYSES
TOTAL DISSOLVED HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS

“he groundwater level has decreased an average of 0.90 feetisince
the last monitoring of the site in February.

This decreasefis

The ground-

(ppm)
e N 3
DATE Mw;l =2 My-2 MW-4 MW-5
i
4/16/87 | 17.28 | 17.92 9.97 19.31° | 17.73
|
6/23/87 | 26.03 49.35 16.82 31.43 19.56
§/06/87 6.08 14.38 3.11 10.46 6.45
11/04/87 | 15.00 | 19.00 2.60 55.00 4.60
2/02/87 | 14.00 54.00 44.00 47.00 24.00
5/02/87 } 33.00 53.00 14.00 58.00 17.00
TABLE 2 |
DISSOLVED OXYGEN
{(ppm) 1
|
DATE MW-1 MW=-2 MW -3 MW-4 MW-5 |
5/02/88 3.5 3.0 1.0 1.5 1.0
|
%
o |
S

GOt N IWATER

T HNOLOGY, I8y
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June 5, 1987
AGS 87043-2

ur. Don Terry

JHNOCAL Corporation

2179 N. California Blvd.
suite 650

Walnut Creek, CA 24596

Subject: Transmittal of Report No. 87043-2, Subsurface
Environmental Investigation, soil Boring and
Monitoring Well Installation a* UNOCAL Service
Station #4845, Marina Boulevard and Alvarado
Streec, San Leandro, California. i

Dear Mr. Terry:

This report presents the results of our limited environmental |
investigation at the above-referenced site. The investigationi
included the drilling of four boreholes and the construction oﬁ
four 2-inch djameter monitoring wells. i
Laboratory analyses of soil and water from boring B-1 (l1w-1) show
relatively high concentrations of hydrozarbons. HNo rfetectable
levels of hydrocarbons were found in the =221l From Lorings 5—21
p~-3, and B-4, The Benzene, Toluene, anz Ivlene levels In wate
collected from MW-i are above State of Tulifornia, Departmant of
dealth Services recommended maximum concentrations for drinking
water. ‘Th2 water samples collected fron. monitoring wvells MW-2,
=3, and MW-4 have very low, but detectabdic levels of rotal
velatile hydrocarbons (TVil), however, only the benzecne level in
MW-4 i3 above State Department of Health Servicesg recomnended
maximum concentrations for drinking water.

|
The low levels of hydrocarbons found in the wells along the edée
»f the station property suggest that tho contamination is
relatively limited in extent. The low ievels alsc sugqest that
the transport rate is slow based on the information that suggests
that the product release occurred at least ten years ago.



D B B -0 B r_ar v

Aégggg,égééézi

-

P

e
Applied GEoSysrenis 43255 Mission Blvd., Sute B Fremont. CA 94539 1415 £31-190h

' BECORD OF ANALYSIS

vat.e 12-7-87
Applied GeoSystems

43255 Mission Blvdl
Fremont, CA. 9453¢

p

Attention: William|R. Short

Date Received: 1i-p4-g7 . Laboratory# 87121009
Date Analyzed: 12-2-87

Procedure: i
|

The water samples feferenced en the attached Chain-~of-Custody
vere analyzed for the Presence and concentration of Benzene,
Ethyl-Benzene, Toluene, and Xylenes (BETX) by EPA method 602.
The samples were concentrated on a Tekmar LSG-2 and ALS autonatic
sampler prior to injectioén into a 5890 Hewlett Packard gas
chromatograph fitted with a Photo-Ionization detector (PID) and a
Flame Ionization detector (FID). The limit of detection for

these samples is 0.0008 milligrams/liter (parts per million =
ppm) .

The results are présented in the table bnlow:

ETHYL TOTAL
SAMPLE SITE BENZENE BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES
W=22-MW1 87043-3 0.0059 ND 0.0193 0.1089
W-22-MW2 87043-3 ND ND 2.0017 Hi»)
d=22-MW2  37043-3 ND ND 0.0081 NU
W-22-MW4 §7043-3 0.0018 ND U.0010 ND

Results in milligrafs/liter (parts per million = ppm),

HD=Non Detectable - Less than 0.0005 milligrams/liter (ppm).
Y P

- 7 )
-

//""' éﬁ/”\qffﬂwf/izith-“_ﬂﬂy

Tia Tran, Chemist

Aprlied GeoSystems

is a state of California, Department of Health
Services Certified

Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory (No. 153)-.
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ANALYSIS DaTa SHEET - PETROLEUM HYD

ANAMETRIX, IHe, {408) 62
le I.D, 87043-3 w-23-1yq
ix WATER

sampled 11-23-g7
anl. TvH 11-28-g7
ext. TEH NA
anl. TEH NA
f
| CAs g Compoung Name
| 71-43~2 | Benzene
|108~88~3 | Toluene
|100~41-~4 ]Ethylbenzane
I ITotal Xyleneg
| ITVH as Gasoline
| ITEX as Diese)
| ITotal 031 & Grease
reporting

+ : A valye greate

U : The
NR: Not

bPurposes, the follcwing qualifiers
r th

an or equal tg the m
COompound was analyzed for byt was
reguested.

Total 0i1 & Grease jig determined by Standa
‘- Benzene

« Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total

nodified Epy 8020

ROCARBON COMPOUNDS
32

Anametr i i.p,
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Supervisor
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Date ent. T0OG
Pate amn). gy afel
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUN
f ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 629-1135 PS

)

wple I.D. : 3;%43-3 W-22-MW2 iﬁfot:ix I.D. : 8711149-02
pix H alys TS
::isampled : ll~g3~8? supervisor : ;q;-
:e anl. TVH : 11-—-?8-—61 . Bete releaged ¢ 12-01-g7
e ext. TEH ; HA : Date ext. ro6 . ya
;e anl. TEH : NA : late unl., TOG . Na
I Det, A, |
Limit Found
i chS *» Compound Name ) (ug/r_‘) (ug /L) Q 'I
|71-43-2 | Benzene IS .
|108-88-3  |Tolyene A [NR |
| 100-41-4 |Ethylben3ene ! 1 | INR |
| |Total Xylenes J 1 ! INR |
I | TVH| as Gasoline i 50 | | U |
! |TEH|as Diesel I 50 ! [MR |
[ |Total 0il & Grease 10 | [NR |

-_.-————-......__——m——--.-.——.——--o.——-——.—-——-.-..—..-q-—-.n—-——-—-.a-.-- -
T e i 2 et -
——

! reporting purposes) the following qualifierg {(Q) Sl s
+ : A value greater than or egual to the method detection limit,
U : The compound was analyzed for but Was not detected,
NR: Not requesteq.

- Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015 with
either headspace |or purge and trap.
- Total Extractabl Hydrocarbons is determined by modiiieq EP
with direct injedtion. < EPA 8015
- Total 0i] & Grease is determined by Standard Methoq S503E,

X~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are g t i
modificd EPA 802(. crermined by

All testing proceddures follow GCRWQCB Region 2 guidclines,

Form 3-2,
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDEOCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, 620-1132
aple 1.D. 87043-3 W-22-MW3 Anametrix I1.D. : B871114%-03
rix WATER Analyst e
te sampled 11-23-87 Supervisor §ose |
e enl. TVH 11-28-87 Date releaccad l2~?1— 7
(¢ ext. TEH NA Date ext. 104G Nh .
te anl. TEH NA Date anl. TOG NA |
| Det. L. [
Limit Found !
i CAS # Compound Nanme (ug/L)  (ug/L) Q ﬂ
[71-43-2 | Benzene { 1 | INR |
{2108~88~3 jToluene i 1 i |NR
[100~41-4 |Ethylbenzene | 1 i | NR 1
| [Total Xylenes | 1 | | NR
| |TVH as Gasoline i 50 f | U l
} | TEH as Diesel | 50 ] [ NR
| jTotal O0il & Grease | 10 i | MR ‘
—————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— L
¢ reporting purposes, the following gualificrs (Q) are uscd: |
+ : A value greater than or egqual to the method detection limi%.

=

=1 L}

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detectad.
NR: Not requested.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is deternined by mcdified ZPA 8015\with
either headspace or purge and trap.
Total Extractable Hvdrocarbons 1s determined by modifind EPA 8915
with direct injection.
Total 0il & Grease is determined by Stanhdard Methed 503E.
Benzene, Tcluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are dntermin#d by
modified EPA 8020, }

|

|

K11 testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Form 3-3. é




{408) 629-11232
smple I.D 6?§43—3 W-22-Mi4 Anametrix [.[.
strix WAJER Analyst
ite sampled 11%23-37 Supervisasr
ate anl. TVH 11-28-87 Date relcased
ate ext. 'CEH NA Date eoxt., TO4
ate anl. TZ NA Date anl). /0G
| Det. Ant
] , . Limit Found
] CAS # Compound Name (ug/L}  (ug/L)
i71-43-2 | Benzer-= ! 1 ,
| 108-88-3 | Toluene ! 1 |
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene ' 1 |
[ {Total Xylenes ! 1 |
| |TVH]as Gasoline | 50 |
[ | TEHR| as Diesel | 50 |
| | 10 |

b} o

1G
'EX-

reporting purposes,
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit,

1
!

ey —

§
3
t

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM
1 ANAMETRIX, INC.

[Tottl 011 & Grease

—— ey e e v —— ——— Ak —— T i e A S e e L L it e Ty T — s S

the following qualifiers (Q) are used:

U : The compoundlwas analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

eyl eSS —tth m gy S o

e R T Sl R ST s e Sl i il

HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

8711143-04
Tinh
s
12-01-~-47
MA
i

Total Volatile H,drbcarbons is determined by modifieg EPA 8015 with

either hzadspace| or purge and trap.
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is
with direct injegtion.

Total 0il & Greage is determined by Standard Method S0Q3E,
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
modified EPA 8020,

All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Regicn 2 guidelires.

determined by modified EPA 8015

and Total Xvlenes are determined by
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LNALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYI"OCAR3ON COMPQUNDS |
ANAMETRIX, INC. {408) 329-1132

sople I.D. : 87043-3 W-22-MW2 SPIKE Anametrix I.D. . g711149~02
itrix : WATER Analyst ‘ﬁ“
te sampled 1 11-23-87 Supervisor : ﬁﬁ;
ite an’. TVH : 11-28-87 Date releasedg . 12-01-87
(te ext. TEH : NaA Date ext. w06 : up
ke anl. TEH : NA Date ani. ToOo Ny
T T T T T T e e e e e e e I
i Det. Amt, o
| Limit Found Lol
! CAS # Compound Name ' (ug/L) (ug/L) Q|
T e e e e e e S e
| 71-43-2 i Benzene | 1 ! INR |
|108-88~3 | Toluene | 1 } |NR |
|100-47-4 | Ethylbenzene ! 1 | INR |
I |Total Xylenes | 1 | |NR |
| ITVH as Gasoline | 50 [ 828 | + |
| |TEH as Diesel | 50 ] [NRl |
; [Total 0il & Grease {10 | INR |

_...__............__..._._.........__...._._......._........__.........-.__._._.._._..._....._......

r reporting purposes, the following qualificrq (Q) arce usaed: !
+ ¢ A value greater than or equal to tho nethod detecvion 1imls
U : The compound was analyzed for but wes not detecred, !
HR: Hot regquested.

H - Total Volaztile Hydrocarbons is determined by nodified EPA BOJb with
€ither huadspace or purge and trap. i
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons is determiied by modified EPA 8015
with dircct injection. i
Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

|
' EX~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determi#ed by
modified EPL 8020. '

b= 4
]

[»]
H

|
All testing procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Form 3-5.




%lnr reporting purposes.'Fhe following qualifiers (q)

VH -
either headspace o purge and trap.
llEH -

o, ST T

ANALYSIS DATA SHEEY - PETROLEUM HYDROCAREOH

COMPOUNDS
JANAMETRIZX, INC. (408) G29~1132
:mple I.D. : 87043-3 W-22-MW2 SPIKE DUP. Anametrix I.D, : 8711149-02
Jtrin : WATE Analy:t ok
.te sampled : 11-23-87 Supervisor PoYngy
ite anl. TVH : 11-28-387 Late released ; 12-01-47
ite ext. TEH : NA Date cxt. TGG : Na
ate anl. TEH : Na Date anl. TOG . wna
| Det. Amt |
| Limit Found i
1 CAhE # Cappound Name {ug/L; (vg/L) Q |
|71-43-2 | Benzene l 1 | JNR |
|108-88~3 | Toluene | 1 ! iNR |
[100~41-4 |Ethylbenzene : i 1 J INR |
| |Total “ylenes | 1 ! | KR |
| |TVH as Gasoline i 50 o228 | o+ |
i |TEH as Diesel | 30 f |HR |
i [Total| 0il & Grease I 10 | LR |

- .-..——-.-.--.-.-—.....—-.--——-.--..--—._

are used:
theod detection limit,
A48 not detected.

+ i A value greater than or equal to the me

U : The compound wag analyzed for but w
NR: Not requested,

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons is determined by modified FPA 8015 with

Total Extractable dydrocarbons is determined by modified EPA 8015
with direct injection,.

Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

0G -
'TEX— Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,

vy  aWm A O G

and Total Xylenes are determined by
modified EPA 8020.

All testing Procedures follow CRWQCB Region 2 guidelines.

Form 3-g,.
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Appflé’d Gea-‘i'}’sfems 43253 Mission Boulevard, Ficmant, CA 3530 (315 14,31- r"tlh
® FREMONT ® COSTA MESA * SACRAMENTO LTI IEN TR

January 11, 1988
0llldter i
87042-3

Mr. Don Terry

UNOCAL Corporation

2175 lNorth California Boulevard
Suite 650

Walnut Creek, California 94596

subject: Letter report No. 87043-3, guarterly ground-water
monitoring at UNOCAL Service Station No. 4845,
Marina Boulevard and Alvarado Street, San
Leandro, California.

Mr. Terry:

This letter report summarizes the results of gquarcerly ground—
water monitoring performed by Applied GeoSystems at the above-
referenced site. The subject UNOCAL service station is locaFed
on the northwest corner of the intersection of Marina Beulevard
and Alvarado Street in San Leandro, California, as shown on the
Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1, enclosed with this letter report.
The iocations of the four monitoring wells and accsociated !
structures at the site are shown on the Generalized Site Plap,
Plate P-2, also attached. !

|
It is our understanding that the underground storage tanlis |
and associated piping were replaced in April 1987. Applied
GeoSystems' letter report No. 87043~1 (dated May 14, 1987)

report No. 87043-2 (dated June 5, 1987) and letter report |
Nc. 87043~-3 (dated October 13, 1987) describe our previous |

investigations at the site.

A grologist from Applied GeoSystems arrived at the abcve-
referenced site on November 23, 1987, to collect_ ground-water
samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. |
Ground-water levels in the wells were nmeasured using a Solinst
water-level sounder. Following the water level measurcment, an
initial water sample was collected from each of the wells to
check for fleoating product, sheen, emulsicn, and prcduct od#r.
The samples were collected by gently lowering a clean Teflo
bailer past the air/water interface and obtaining a sample grom

. the surface of the water in each well. No subjective evidence of
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— Applied Gea.‘i‘ysi}ems

January 11, 19288 _ AGS 87043-3
Unocal Service Station No. 4845, San Leandro, California

T

tolucne, and total| xylene isomers in these three wells were
either below laboratory detection linits or belcw LCilS8 reconmnendcd
maxinun concentrations for drinking water. The levels of
benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and total Xxylene lovels in MW-1
had decreased since the May 1987 sampling. The levels of
benzene, toluene, ard xylene in MW-1, however, werr. still above
DHS reccmmended mayximum concentrations for drinkinc wecer. The
concencration of ethylbenzene in MW-1 1ad decreased te below DHS
action levels.

The most recent analyses show a continuved drop in cantamination
levels in MW-1. Ohply levels of benzenc in monitoring wells -1
and MW~4 are slightly above DHS recommended mazimvun
concentrations for arinking water. The levels or hydrocarkbon
contamination in MW-1 have decreased suwstantially since Hay
1987. The levels pf contamination in the three wells near the
perimeter of the site (MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4) continue -o show
levels of contamination at or near detection limits.

An evaluation of the ground-water flou direction across the

site was conducted| using the water-lavel measurements made on
November 23, 1987.| A Wild NA-24 Auto Level was used to measure
the differences in| elevation between the top of the casing of
each of the monitoyring wells. Measurements were recorded to the
nearest 0.001-foot, although accuracy of the instrument is
limited to 0.005-foot over the maximum distance of measurement
(approximately 100 feet). The static water level in each well
was measured to the nearest 0.01-foot using a Solinst water level
scunder. The well' head and ground-water elevations were combined
to calculate the differences in water-level elevaticns between
the wells.

Table 3 presents the tabulated results of the ground-vater
elevation survey using measurements of ground-water clevations
taken on November 23, 1987. Plate P-3 shows the greund-water
potenticmetric surface at the site calculated from the data
presented in Table! 3. The water elevation deta indicate that
the shallow ground| water at the site was flowing cpproximately
south 40 degrees west and had a gradicnt of approximately 0.001
(0.1-foct per 100 feet) at the time of measurement.

-

As stated in our previous report (No, 87043-2, dated June 5,
1987) we understang, based on conversations with UNOCAL
personnel, that a leak was repaired in a forwmer tznk in 1973.
This former lcak may have bee=n the source of the contaanination
observed in the monitoring wells. 7The underground storage tankes
and associated pip%ng were replaced with double containmen* tanks
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Unocal Service Station No. 4845, san Leandro, California

and lines in May 1$87. Thus, further iatroductiosn o= hyCro:
centaninants to tha ground water ig unlikely.

The substantial reduction in levels or hydrocarhon contaning
in M¥W-1 and the very low levels of hydrocarben contamination
obhserverd in the menitoring wells near cthe perinecter or the
nroperty suggast that the contamination at the gjiie is relat
limitr:' in extent. The reduction in concentrationrs o
hydrocaibons in Mw-1 hay be the result of the natvral proces
cf cispersicn, dilution, and biologicnl degradation or th
hydrocashons.

e

Based on the rate of decrease of contamination, zontinued

in the near futurec. We recommend that the ground watsr be
sampled once wmore in February 19ss, because the Gground-water

samples show very low levels of the hydrocarbon constituents
analyzed. If the contamination levels remain low, or unchan

during the February 19sg sampling event, we will' recommend
discontinuing the monitoring activities at the site,

the San Leandro Fire Department at 835 East 14th Street, San
Lzandro, California 94577, and to Mr. Greq Zentner of the

concerning the content of this letter report.

Sincercly,

G.%. 2023

Lrclosures: plate P-1 - Site Vieinity Map
Plate P-2 - Gencralized Site Plan

Table 3 - Ground-water Blavation Diiferancas
Plate p-3 - Ground-Water Potentiomevric Surface
Chain of Custody Records .

q

— Applied/ GeoSystems . -

Se

recuction in the levels of contamination can brobabiy be expedtad

g

A copy of this report should be forwarded to Mr. Joe Ferreira

Applisd ., GeoSyshorn

ye £ . ;

i)

TS A S B |
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William R. sHort
Project Gzologlist

Gillian g. Holnes

JLL

i
Jahuary ll, 1988 l“.GS 4‘;—, :}!4 _'?,__:)

Tion

i\_’e} \

quaiity at the site has been improving and because the latest |

California Regional water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region at 1111 Jackson Street, Rocm 6040, oOckland, Califor
94607. Please do not hesitate to call if You have any questic

Table 1 -~ Cunulative Resulis of Subjective Analyse
Table 2 - cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyse
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January 11, 1988

_ , AGS BTOR3-3
Unocal sService Station No. 4845, san Leandro, cCalifornia
- — e
. S
! |
; TABLE 1
i CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE ANALYSES "
| UNOCAL Service Station No. 4845 ; o
Marina Boulevard and Alvarado Street i X
San Leandro, California f T
| - A
| .
Well Depth Floating i
Date Number to Water Product Odor Sheen Emulsion !
I i
I
05/14/87 MW-1 19.40 NONE NONE NONE NONE f
05/22/87 MW-1 19.58 NOHE SLIGHT NOYE NONE I
08/25/87 MwW=-1 20.75 NONE NONE NONE NONE I
11/23/87 MW-1 21.07 NONE NONE - NONE NONE :
i
05/22/87 MW-2 18.62 NONE NONE NONE NONE !
c8/25/87 MW-2 .19.84 NONE NONE NONE NONE “
11/23/87 Mw-2 20.13 NONE NONE NONE NONE ”
: I
i Il
05/22/87 MW-3 1926 NONE NONE NONE MONE | i
08/25/87 MW=3 20.44 NONE NONE NONE NONE
11/23/87 MW-3 20.71 NONE NONE NONE NONE ﬂ
i
05/22/87 MW-4 18.02 NOME NONE NONE NONE i
08/25/87 MwW-4 19.21 NONE NONE NONE NONE | i
11/23/87 PMiW-4 19.49 NONE NONE NONZ NONE | i
[
|

Depth to water is measured in feet helow top ¢f casing.
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January 11, 1988 , AGS 87043-3
Unocal Service Stﬁtlon No. 4845, san Leandro, california
% —_—
[ ‘;v* —r— Iz —_——m R
| TABLE 1 |
i CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE ANALYSES "
| UNOCAL Service Station No. 4845 i
Marina Boulevard and Alvarado Street I
San Leandro, c¢alifornia ﬁ .
. v
l N |: [“
Well | Depth Fleating i L
Date Number; to Water Product Odor Sheen Emulsion ¢ Eg
| | ' (4
= | ! E%
I
05/14/87 MW-1 ‘ 19.40 NONE NONE NONE NONE i 3
05/22/87 MW-1 i 19.58 NONE SLIGHT NO™ME NONE f e
08/25/87 MW-1 ! 20.75 NONE NONE NONE NONE ! ;
11/23/87 MWw-1 . 21.07 NONE NONE -NONE NONE ;
05/22/87 MW-2 18.62 NONE NONE NONE NONE
08/25/87 MwW-2 19.84 NONE NONE NONE NONE ot
11/23/87 MwW-2 20.13 NONE NONE NONE NONE %
05/22/87 MW=3 19.26 NONE NONE HONE NONE
08/25/87 MW-3 20.44 NONE NONE NONE NONE
11./23/87 MwW~3 20.71 NONE NONE NONE NONE i
; Lis
05/22/87 MwW-4 18.02 NOME NONE NONE NONE : nE
08/25/87 MW-4 19.21 NONE NONE NONE NONE J Ey
11/23/87 MW-4 19.49 NONE NONE NONE NONE ﬂ P
; '
F yJ
i b
Depth to water is measured in feet helow top of casing. } }5
' i £
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Unocal Service Station No. 4845, san Leandro, California
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TABLE 2 | i

CUMULATIVE RESULTS of WATER ANALYSES o

UNOCAL Service Station No. 2345 o

Marinra Boulevard.and Alvarado Street L

San Leandro, California S

L — ]

| )

Sample Date Ethyl Total |

/ Number Sampledq TVH Benzene Benzene Toluenw XVleneF ﬁ

L

[ FT;

o

’ W-30-MW1 05,1287 16,15 0.36 0.67 2.43 2.84 | |

W-30-MW2 08/25/87 3.070 0.114 0.G685 . 709 0.666‘ ﬁ

W~-22-Mly1 11/23/87 0.630 0.0059 HD U‘H193 0.105? %

W=27-1w2 0S/22/87 G.0109 ND ND 2.0016 ND i ﬁ

W=~25-Mw2 08/25/87 0.6150 ND iID t.00ce 0.002% F

, W-22-Mw2 11/23/87 ND ND ND 0.0017 ND ﬁ

y

W=-27-MWw3 05/22/87 0.0545 ND - HND 0.0012 ND j“

J W-25-1iw3 08/25/387 0.0028 ND ND D ND ‘F

o W-22-uW3 1123087 ND ND ND 0.0081 ND !

!' Ij

W=27-1iwg 0S/22/87 1.213¢ 0.0262 0.0354 0.00C28 ND ‘;

I !

o W-25-pMwq 08/25787 6.1779 ND 0.0006 0.0006 ND ‘ﬁ

y W=22-iwg 11/23/87 ND 0.0018 ND 0.2010 MD K

i |

. DHs 0.0007 0.530 o0.100 0.620 q

' f

— —

i i

i Resulte ip milligrams/liter (mg/1) = parts Per nmiliion (ppm) ”

I TVy, Total volatile hydrocarbong h

i ND: Mondetectable 7
“ DHS: Department of Health services recommended maximun

i concentrations for drinking water !

' Detectjon linmits; 0.050 ppm (TVH - November 1937) |

<' 0.0005 ppm (BETX - November 19g7) L

: Sample designation; W-22-Mw31

¥ — Monitoring wel] nun':er

X Sanple depth in faet I

L Water sample ﬁ
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l January 11, 1988 .
' Unccal Service Station No. 48

45, San Leandro, C

—

AGS 37043-3
alifornia

: H
! !

UNQCAL Seirvic

San Lean
Date Measured:

TABLE 3

GROUND-WATER ELEVATION DIFFERENCES !

e Station No. 4£45

Marina Boulevard and Alvarado Street

dro, California
November 23, 1838

7

.

Monitoring Top of Static Water Level ’
Well Number Casing Water Depth Pelow Datum

(W) {C + W)

: i
MW-1 0.000 21,07 21.07
MW-2 0.8558 20.13 20.99
Mw-23 . 0.429 20.71 23.14
MW-4 1.704 19.49 21.19

Measurements in| feet.

of the highest %ell casing

Depth to static|water measured in feet below top of casing.
Datum is an arbjitrary elevation corresponding to tha top

(MW--1).

1

4

|

i

i

1

i

1 ©
: ,
i

I

]

A

!

i

I

l

I

)

\—-n-—\ Anﬂliﬂff f:ﬂn G’- e A L

|
|
|
|

— iy —— s -

T

R I

s R

~ s v ey

¥,
PRy I

S TR
R N ) &9!"‘:’&

R el £ TP

—r—mrrerares a— -
b
e

e ey s
PR .
A e S - -

e -

wedle e,



“atam. m -

N s )i - By N

FUSLLEAK CASE FORM
Review Date \ﬁ YR /_(;i“;f:

! y
Site Name (_/ BT
Streetnumber vl

Street VIR Yi. 2=, R “__:
Citv,-_..‘.u..«_\_,{-__.._-_-.‘i = : ——
County Humber 4.

Prig- ity e

Ranik

Helniary Substanca

Seccndary Substance

las+o 04

S

Case Type U (B , D
—— . P

Status _ =t—

Well Status T

I'F\
Soil At fected u) u

Max. Soil Conc. {Dpm)

Max, Residual Soil (ppm)

Scil Status N

S v
Groundwater Affected . u

[ R
Max. Sroundwater Impact___ { G &0y

Brouncdwater Status .-

Depth to Groundwater L —
Drirking Water afiected Y 1\L_J
Drinking Water Status i

Remedial Action s —_—
Preof of Actien Needed A

L

Date of Last Corr._ S , S, Sy

Date Case Receivad [, Sor 8/

R &
R .;,‘\vlt._.-" g

-Th 5 Aok Jl\-i:..\ to ~5
‘\.(-!....}‘\?.,_ Q’_:‘,‘
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Case Evaluated By
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/J,D/:'/fed Geol'vrlems F1255 Russinn Boule s
@ ERE AT @ COSTA MESA O S AMENT)
- DA T T
i !
POALITY (g 0 T s

Mr. Greg Zent

San Franciscé
1111 Jackson |
Cakland, Cali

' . . . o g"/j \’*l, ,
California Regional Water Quallty Control Board, // LLT ¢ f’ .

ner

Bay Region,
Strect, Room 6040
fornia 94607

o HOINTONN

July 15, 1938
AGS 87043-3 _
v7l8gzen .- ~

i \J“

Subject: Transmittal of letter report No. 87043-3, Quartcrly_”
Ground-Water Monitoring at Unocal Servica Station Na.
4845, Marina Bouleverd and Alvaradoe Street, San

Leg

Mx». Zentner:

As per UNOCAL's. request of July 14,

copy of the a
hesitate to o

ndro, California.

all if you have any questions.

1988 we are forwarding you a
bove referenced report (AGS 87043-3). Plecase do not

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

v } et f‘? ¢
s 7/ ,
s /’/// ‘ / e
/" .‘,',,/'I};;/« ""rﬂ‘/?'k_, /-f, hﬁ

William R. Short
Project Ceologist
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' July 7, 19gg | "
0706trcg ! F
4GS 37043-3 |
l 1
I Mr, Tinm Rossg !
UNoCATL Corporation ! g
2175 North California Boulevarg ! )
I Suite g5 i fis
Walnut Creek, California 94596 i >
: . | i
l Subject; Letter Report Ng 87043-3 Tégarding quarterly grounﬁ~ Py
water monitoripg at UNocay, Service Station No. 4845, ;
Marina Boulevarg and Alvarado Street, San Leandro,
, California, i
Mr. Ross
|
This letter report Sumnmarizeg the results of the‘quarte“ly |
Iround-water mon;toring Performed by Applieq GeoSystems at the}
above referenced site. The subject UNQcCar, Service statjon is |
locateq on the northwest corner of the intersection of Marina ,
Boulevard and Alvarado Street jip San Leandro, California, as !
Shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1. fThe lecationg of tﬂ
INnsite nMonitorin wells ang associated Structures are shown on
the Generalized Site Plan, Plate P-2.

angd associ
investigat
87043417
1987),

January

lons at th
dated May 14,

. geoleoyigy from A
i0, l9zg
Miv=-1

r vhic

Ih ha
Past the aj

r/water i

¥ith Alconoy and watey
lntarface and obtaining A sample rrep the \
sSurface of the water in each well. pNo Subjective evidence of 3
floating Product op Sheen wag detaecteg in any of the Samples, |

870433 (a
0,

Storage tanks f
1937, our previou$
ur Letvar Report Ne.
87043-2 {dateg Jurne s,
ateg Qctone:r- 1z,

Report no.

1988y,




July T4 1982} . AGS
UNOCAL Service Station No. 4845, san Leandro, California

87043-3

e

: the site are sum*arized on Table 1.

copy of this recgrd is enclosed with this report.

on Table 2. The wesults of the latest analyses are also

Analyses of samplks collected in May 1987 showed that all

maximum concentrations recommended for drinking water by
California Department of Health Services (DHS). <“he DHS
recommended maxim concentrations for benzene, ethylibhenz

0.620 part per million (ppm), respectively.

detection limit o

isumers in well MW-1 had decreased since the May 1987 ana

well Mw-1 were still above the DHS recommended mayimum
CGoncentrations foy drinking water.
1

2

—— Appler RorCucihrme

| The cumulative results of the Subjective analyses conducted at

After the subjective analyses, each of the four wells verc purged
of approximately|three to four well volumes of weter and allowed
o reccver to the approximate static watar level. GSamples for
laboratory analysis were then collected from below tie air/water
interface with a |Teflon bailer. Prior to each use, the bailer
wvas thoroughly cleaned with Alconox and ater. 4G-a samples vere
transferred to laboratory-cleaned, dc-milliliter, glass volatile
orxganic analysis [sample vials. Hydrocaleoric acid tras added to
the vials to minimize bacterial degradation of the samples. The
samples vere immediately sealed with Teflon~lined caps, labeled,
placed in iced syorage, and delivered to Applied CeuSvstems!
state-certified laboratory in Fremont, california, 1o-- analysis.
A Chain of Custody Record was initiated by the sanpler, and a

The water samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) by modified Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)} Method
B01l5 and the hydrocarbon constituents benzene, ethylbenzene,
toluene, and total xylene isomers were analyzed by EPA Method
602. The results of these and pPrevious analyses are presented

shown
on the laboratory| Analysis Reports enclosed with this report.

constituents analyzed from wells MWw—2 and MW~-3 and the levels of
ethylkenzene, tolhene, and total xylene isomers in well MW-4 were
velow either the nalytical method detection limits er the

the

ene,

toluene, and toiL- xylene isomers are 0.0007, 0.680, n.100, and

The August 1987 a alyses showed levels of benzene less than the
? 0.0005 ppm in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-4. Ethylbanzene, toluene, and total xYlene isomers in these
three wells were below either the laboratory detection limits or
the DHS recommended maximum concentrations for drinking water.
The levels of benzene, ethylbenzene, voluene, and total XYlene

lyses.

However, the levels of benzene, toluene, and total Xylznes in

4 e - U W ——— v =
FERaFTHI e ™ TP TTOTGECRTI 7077 1 oo

ViR

o
v,
T 3
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July 7, 1988 AGS g7
UNOCAL Service Stution No. 4845, San Leandro, California

“he HNovewber 1987 analyses showed a continued decrease in
contamnination levels in well Mw-1. Oonly the leva?
in monitoring wells MW~1 and Mu-4 was slightly <bove the DAS
recommended maximum concentrations for drinking wacor.

The February 1988 anzlyses showed a slight increzsc in

hydrocarbon levels in monitoring wells My-1 and W-4. The 1
of benzene, tecluene, and total %ylene isoners in (W-1 and +h
level of benzene level in well MW-4 were slightly cbove tha

reconmended maximum concentrations for drinking water.

The ground-water level has risen approximately 1-3,/4 feet gi
November 1987 to levels nearing the May 1987 measursments,
increase in contamination levels in wells MW-1 ani li~d ray

ddum 5LV

site. The ground water may have been uxpesed te i wich
higher residual concentrations ©f hydrecarbon contamination
the ground-water level rises to the zone of higher soil
contamination, more hydrocarbon contamination may <sme into
contact with the ground water and the concentratizns of

hydrocarbons in the ground water may increase.

ethyli-benzene, toluene, and total Xylen.: lcouers [ well Ryl
the downgradient margin of the site, as well asg * decrease i
level of benzene in well MW-1: however, the lovel of benzene
well MW-4 and the levels of benzene, t2lueane, and tocal Xy¥le

maximu. concentrations for drinking water.

The reasults of the ground-wate; elevat:-ri urvey aring greoun
water «¢levation measurements taken on Jute 10, 1388 ere pPrag
on Table 2. P ate P-3 shows the ground-water potentiometrjc
surfacse at the .. ite calculated from the data pPresented in Ta
3. The witer-elevation data indicate that

the shallow ground water at the site was flowing toward the

southvwest and had a gradicnt of appreximately 0.001 (0.1-foo
vertical per 100 fect horizontal) at the time cf measuramens

As stated in our Report No. 37043-2 we understand, hased on
cenversations witk UNOCAL personnel, that a leak
a forumer tank in 1978. This former leak may have heon
of the contamination observed in thz monitoring wells. The
underground storage tanks and associated
with Jouble-containment tanks ana lines in lay 1987. fThe
nondetectable to very low levels of hydroca
observed in the moriitoring wells at the mar

3
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2fY benzen

been in response to the rise in the ground-water i-vel at thé

The nost recent analyses show a decrease in level: of benzone,
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July 7, 1988

UNOCAL Sarvice Station No.

AGS 87043~y

4845, San Leanivo, Cal ‘ornia

suggest that the |extent of the
relatively limitgdd.

- mE e — a e e s ot e e

contamination at thz sita is
Over the past Yeax, the hvdroccarbon

concerntrations have shown a general decreasing trend in the
grounc water at the site; therefore, we recommend that the
cround-vateyr monitoring Program be charged from guarterly to

semiannually for |the next year.

Copies of this report should be forwarded to Mr.

the San Leandro F

Leandro California 94577, and Mr.

California Reqgion
Bay Region at 111
24607. Please do
concerning the co;

Enclosures:

Plate
Plate
Pl :tel P-3
Table!!l - Cumulative

Joe Ferreira of

Street, San

Greg Zentner of the

Al Water Quality control Board, San Francisco

1 Jackseon ‘Street, Roos €040, OQakland, California
not hesitate to call if YOou rave anv quastions

ntents of this letter report.

13

ire Department at 335 East l4th

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

William L. Short
Project Geologist

Gillian s.
G. E. 2023

Holmes

P-1 - Site Vicinity Map
P-2 - Generalized Site Plan
- Ground-Water Potentiometric

Surface Map
Resul{s

of Subjective Analyses

Tableli2 ~ Ccumulative Results of Water Analyses
Table!'3 - Ground-water Elevation Differences
Chainliof Custody Record

Labordtory Analysis Reports
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r‘],&;ﬂ/fl‘.?ﬂ' (;’30.9}/3(6’/773 “h——-lljﬁ.s—.'.l:-.cmn Boulevarg, formron, (7 \:’;—i'l ._T-h,-“—'q
——.———-.....-'—-b-—-....,__'__ _____.M..'——--—-_...‘“"——-—_---"———- ——---~---—-—-"*-—-—.---—. ——————
P FREMONT ® COSTA mgsa ® SACKAMENT() T HOUSTON
_‘M——*h——___:m“m_____“‘"h T T — v
| ANALYSID RERORT
02121ab, sy
Report Prepared for: . Date Received: 6-13-88
Applied GeoSystens Laboratory Mamber: 06040100
43255 Missidn Blvg. Preoject: 87043~2
Froamont, cp 94539 Sample: W=21-pMwa
Attention: William R. Short Matrix: Water
=== o= =~ =<7 e =]
ﬁ Paranetey Result Detection Limit Date Notesﬂ
| (mg/kg) | (mg/L) (mg/kg) | (mg/L) |Analyzed I
Ir . 1 i ' Y
ITVH as Gasoline | NR
-'ITPH as Gasoline ND . 0.02 os-—zo-aa’ i
GTEH as Diese} ; [ NR |
!Benzene , ND 0.0005 |0g~20-gg !
|Toluene ' ND ! 0.2005 |g6-20-ag| ;
’Ethylbenzen ND : 0.000s | 06-20-83 “
1Total Xylends 0.000s { ¢.c005 106*20—88 i
L S S— ivassa A
TC/Kg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppn).

MG/L = millj

grams per liter = pom,
ND

* Not dﬁtected. Compound(s} may be prasent at

trations below the detection Limit,
HR 5 1 1

i
-y
g
o1l
fin

l<

1 PROCEDDRES
TUH/BTBX—-Totfl velatile hydrocarbons (TVH) and benzene, toluene,
athylbenzene,}and total xylene lscmers (BT

W) are RMeasured by
¢xXtraction éceording to Epa Method 5030 folloved by analysis by a
EPA Methoq 80

0/662 (modifieq for TVH) whieh USeS a gas chromato-
graph (Ge) e Jibped with a photo—ionization detector (PID) and a
Llame~ionizat on detector (FID) :n series. Soj} extracts ang
water Samples are Subjecteq to Purge-and-trap introduction into
the Ge.

UPH~=Total petyoleum hydrocarbeng (low-to-mediun boiling bointg)
&re measureq b extraction according to Epa Method 5030 follovad
by analysig by i d

¢Juipped with

n FID. Soij extracts ang vater samples are
subjected to p

Wrge-and-trap introduction into the ge.

TSH~--Tota] extractable hydrocarbons (high boiling points) are

Tessured by exqraction according to Epa Methed 3850 for s0ils oy
EPA Method 3510 for water followed hy a moditied EPA ifethoq 801s
with dj

lrect sample injection intn a ¢e equippad with ap FIb.,
B

.
— -

Tia Tran, Laboratory Supervisoy

6=23~88
Date Reported.

B

ATE OF CALIEA™ ma mpe o oo




————

———

_,4,'.7,7/:290' GeoS}'sr'e}ns T

.. LT
® FRENMCy "y l;f‘:‘“““““*"‘
—_— A Ny “

|
'
T — ——
“--.....__-_._-___.. -

| ANALYSIS

BPORT

|
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i
9 |
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i
Reporthrepgre: sor: Date Reccived: %S}::ﬂd'zrh
Applied GeoSys amg e ived: S=1l.-53
45355 Mission Blvq, Laboratory Humber:?coqowol
Fremcnt, CA _iisag §r03§ct: ﬁ7§f3"1
Attention: Wi iam . ample: W22~
re=m=n :Lmihf?t _ Matrix: Facer
P‘.rameter T e s Sy
“ (mq/ﬁosult Detection Linit! pate L NOtw.w .
Tsanend L (M/L) | (mg/kq) | (mgyi) |Analyzed]
TVH as Gasolina STy
TPH as Gasoline 6.1 . R | 4R
TEH as Diesel ’ 0.1 ;06~LQ—88| |
zene ; . NR
gg?uane 0.035 0.005 Oswzj-eal
’Ethylbenzene 0.646 0.005 |o06-20-3g ,
i]Tatal Xylenes 0.269 | €.005 ing-20-gg -
' . i g | 2+ 375 . 10.005  i08-20-g3 jl
ng/kg = m;lligramu Par = = S
ng/L = Eltlégiam3 ber Titzgrimp;mpurts Per million (ppu).
g = No ete ‘ .
"D conqentrggioﬁ Compound(s{ may be present at ;
NR = Analysis hot raq:ig:dthe Gatection l:iuit.
- 2] PROCLDUREg
TVH/BTEX--Total Volat ’
ethylbenzene, ang tOtiiexgﬁgﬁzc?rb°”s (TVH) and benzee, tolueng,
extraction accorg i3om

ng ers (BTEX) are nea ured by
EFA Method 8020/40, (mgd§§?e33§2°d 5030 follo.ed by analysis p
graph (GC) equippag

Y a
Wi ¥ TVH) which uses a gas Chromatg-.
flame-ionization teoth a ph°t°fionization detector PID) ang ,
vater samples arg :;Ub-quieé?gg) o Series. Soil extracts ang
the Gc. Purg

@-and-tranp introdu&tion intg
TIrH~--Total petrOloum . . j '
are measured by extrngziﬁﬁczzggﬁg (Low=-to~mediun boiling poing
by analysis by a

§)
- Ng to EPA lethod 5030 followed
» mod | ¢ , o :
cquipped with an p;;-'i¢d EPA Motp

3 O 8015 which uses a Ge
subjected to purg“'ﬂﬁd-tg;l exXtractg

, and watey sampleé are
P introdyegt

ion into the GC. !
THHE~~Total extraetublo

hydrocarbq \ i13 i

haas by ext ! A8 (high boilin oints) ara
h;; Eziﬁody3Siorggiigzt&CCOrdlng to éPAgMethod 3255 £or soils op
with direct samp)gq injogiiggliﬁﬁﬁdaby a modified EPA Methodg 8015

~ CC equipped with an FID.
/// /“\_J.,"l\.\‘ ¢ JreN '&.—_’_____ )
Py e —-"'""'"-...._._ - B
* S S 20 83 N
fla Tran, Lab°rat9”¥_ﬂupervison“_" géte Reported ———
- AFPLIED GEOSYSTEMG 1 op
: :HTFEnnerESWM A © -
ammc“ AS A 1 E oF CALIFORMAA UEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

AZARDOYS VIASTE TESTING LABORATORY
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Report Prepared for: Date Reccived: t-io~ed
Applied GeoSystems , Laboratory lHumper:06040W0Y
43255 Mission Blvd. Project: RO SR
Fremont, CA [94539 Sample: W22 =HW
Attention: Wllliam R. Short Matrix: Water
Parameter Result Detection Linit:| Date lotes|
(mg/kg) | (mg/L) |(mg/kg) | (mg/L) |Analyzed| :
= = EEE i
TVH as Gasoline LouRr
TPH as Gasoline 6.1 0.1 :06=20~ Ssi !
TEH as Diesel ! NR i
Benzane 0.035 0.00% 106~40 55 | !
Toluane 0.646 0.005 |0&-20-88 I
Ethylbenzene : 0.269 C.005 |[0n6-20-8%8 1
Total Xylen*s 1.375 | 0.0C5 !06-20-83 |

S ot

ng/Kkg = milligrams per kilogram = parts per million (ppm).

ng/L = milljgrams per liter = ppm.

ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at
concantrations below the daztection liuit.

NR =

An?lysis not required.
PROCEDURES
TVH/BTEx““TOtdl volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) and kenzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene; and tctal xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by
extraction adcording to EPA Method 5030 follc.ad by analysis by a
EPA Method 8020/602 (modified for TVH) which use:z a gus chromato-
graph (GC) edquipped with a photo-ionization detector (PID) and a
flame-ionization detector (FID) in series. Soil extracts and

vater samplef are subjected to purge-and-trap introduction into
the GC.

TIH~-Total petroleum hydrocarbons (low~to-medium boiling points)
ere measured|by extraction according to EPA liethod 5030 followed
by analysis by a modified EPA Method 8015 which uses a GC
equipped with an FID. Soil extracts and wateyr samples are
subjected to|purge-and~trap introduction intc the GC.

TiE--Total extractable hydrocarbons (high boiling points) are
reasured by extraction according to EPA Method 3550 for soils or
EP#& Method 3510 for water followed by a modified EPA Method 8015
with direct sample injection into a uc equipped with an FID.

g {
, / — 6-21-83
Tia Tran, Laloratory sSupervisor Date Reported

AFPPLIED GEOSYSTEMS I5 CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORHA UEPALTMENT OF HEALTH
-3 SEHVICES AS A HAZARDOUS V/ASTE TESTING LAEORATORY
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.! July 7, 1988 SGE 37033
' UNOCAL service Station No. 4845, San Leaxdro, California
' TABLE 2 i
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF WATER ANALYCES !
l ! UNOCAL Service Station MHo. 4345 E
Marina Boulevard and Alvarado Street [
San Leandro, California ‘ l
|
l Sarnple Date TVH/ Ethyl- Tota i
Numrhear Sampled TPH Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes
—
I W-30-MW1 05/12/87 16,12 0.36 0.67 2,43 4.84|
W~30-Ml 08/25/87 3.070 0.114 D.08% 0.7C3 0.66@
W-22-~-M1, 11/23/87 0.630 0.0059 <0.0005 0.0193 0.1059
W=-29~1iW1 02/17/88 5.1 0.16 0.30 0.80 1,29
. W=22~MW1 06/10/88 6.1 0.025 0.269 0.6446 1.3
|
¥=-27-W2 0s/22/87 0.0109 <0.0005 <0.000S 0.07210 <0.0005
l W=25-~-M%W2 08/25/87 0.0150 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.00038 0.0029
W-22~14W2 11/23/87 <0.02 <0.0005 <0.0005 '0.COL7 <0.0005
W-26-~i1W2 02/17/88 <0.02 <0.0003 <0.0005% <0.0005 0.00$7
l We=21~Mw2 06/10/88 <0.02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000% 0.00‘6 l
| .
We-27~13 05/22/87 0.0545 <0,0005% <0.0005 0.0012 <0.000%
W=25-~177 08/25/87 0.0028 <0.0005 <0.6005 <0.97005 <0.00 5
' I V=22-10w3 11/23/87 <0.02 <0.0005 <9.600%5 0.0032 <0.0005
' W=36-2713 c2/17/88 <0,02 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.6005 <0.00C05
! W-21-7113 06/10/88 0.66 <0.0005 «<5.0008 <0.0005 <0.0008
i i
' ! We27-14  05/22/87  1.2139 0.0262 0.u354 0.0028 <0.0005
H W=25-i4 08/25/.7 0.177% <0.0005 0.00068 0,009 <0.0005
l | Wez22Z=-1i7a 11/23/87 <0.02 0.0018 <0.0025 o0.9710 <3.0005
i W=26-1174 02/17/83 0.08 0.0082 3.0028% Q.001g 0.0085
| W-20~1w4 06/10/38 0.34 0.0003 <0.0005 <0.00605 <0.0005 1
i
I v PHAS recommended
| concentrations: 06.0007  0.680 0.100 0. 620
|
l ! Re§ul?s in milligrams/liter (mg/1}, or parts per i
i million (ppm) {
. TVH: mTotal volacvile hydrocarbons
' i TPH: Total petroleun hydrocarbons
: DHS: Departmert of Health Services reconnended maximum |
i concantrations for drinking water
i| Sample designation: W=22-MWl
l b— Monitoring well nunker
Sample depth in Scet i
L Water sample |
o = 2= ‘L
l h .
|
l |
— Appllec GeoSystems !
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CUSTOMER:  Champc

- —

PROJECT:

Method and
Constiluent

HModified EPA Method
BOL5:

Valatile
Ny drocarhons

_ PRHC:vs

REQUESTER: Jim Brinker

OATE;
LOG NO.:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

Sanple Type: Soil

6/00/87
4303

5/28/87
5/28/87

CACUUOIOSZ?, Robinson's Auto Repair, 1860 Alvarado, San Leandro

#1 11' 9

k2 11 9

Detection
Units Limit Concenlration
W /ky 2 16

2

e ’-’

-

. ————

Concentration

<2

-“."‘ 314._(«;-/ \/Z */'_: - e
P o 22 / &

Ronald fi. Minﬁ Chew
Supervisory Chemist
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:::\* ‘.':f',:;';‘ Consultants in Waste Management, Enviconmental Contrat rnd the Geoteehibicdd Scivnees
N e
dJanuary 22, 1987 pj 1 )
Project 156-20.2 0T

d '
Lincoin Property Company : ((S') I
10! Lincoln Centre Drive ~ 4) :
Foszter City, CA 94404 { 3 i
Attention: Mr. John Grecr : - > I
|
Sub.ject: Monitoripng i lnstallatio !
San Leandro VIID (Former Del Monte Sitc} |
nornton Avenue at AIvarado Strect.” !
San lLeandrogg¢eCaliYornia \ Ala e el i
Gentlemen: !

During the demolition operation of tho existing structares on site, ml‘n
underground bunker oil tank, located beneath the former hoiler room was

encountered (see Figure 1, Site Plan}. Cn December 22, 1986, NHeta 1
Associates was retained by Lincoln Property Company to obtain two soi
samples from the base of thc tank excavation and have them ara lyeed
specified by the City of - 8an Leandro Fire Department. ‘

' .'Tiu_;

The two soil samples (HS-1, HS-2) obtained were located in the arcus that
represented the highest potential for centamination. Hoth soil sampl ¢e
were analyzed foreil and grease, as instructed by the City of San l.c::iw.ndr-u

Fire Department, to determine it oil contiiined within this tank had |}

wdied

and contaminated the underlyving soil. Jlos-:u:l}:.s of the arnlvacs rcvca.‘q&d

that £3.2 parts per million (ppm) an@g;

HS~%, respectively. !

Since once of the soil samples revealed orl contaminstion in excoss of

P, notification was made to the Kepionnl water Quality Control Poard

(KeCB), at the request of Mr. Joc Ferrcira of' the San Leoudio Fire

i were delected in HS-1 and

100

Departmeni, Lo determine if additiocnal worl would be warranted. Mr. Peter

Jolirson of the RWGCH conveyed to us that cince one of the toi) samploes

revealed over 100 ppm of oil, then a moniterine well would have to be
installed within ten feet of the tank as cpccified in the KELCR's

Ls

"Guidclines for Addressing IFuel Leaks". Mr, Johnson turther reguosted tiot
soil sumples be oblained at five foot intervals from & Jdenth cuivalent to
the base of Lhe tanh excavation to the water table and arniveed for total

petroleum hydrocarbons and benzene, toluchi. ond avlene (61X),  The o
vater sample obtained from the well was 2ino to he testod i'or toial
d.szolved petreleun hvdrocarbons and BTX. :

|
|
- - - . [ - — e L

1365 Vander Way @ San Jose, Califcrniz 9512 (408) 295-7483

rourd

4
!
e

\\

\
.



Javwary 22, 1984

Dergrintion ol I

On January 14, 14

ground water qua]
hollow stom auge

s

20 fect, and 25 fce

centained within
ends, labeled
for mnalysis,
of ground water :
installed throughf
casing being facts
Znnular space aroy
coarsoe sand t
Lthat may clog

y and
The

.

L

th
rlaced on top of

er
bh

installed to det.;rminc if oit ¢
ity,

{two-inch b

| Two=inch

Q act as a 1§

S T

ek T L R

Froge o

HITENITIE

4

water monit
hat, hag leaked
The boring wag drilled
turbed goi) sample
ground surface.
rass linerg, wrapped in foil,

kept, refrigerated for \ransportation 1
boring wag terminateq tq, feet, below
diameter, threaded, pive tecd
he holleow Stem augers Lth the bow.g
to aliow the infleow of gra
loticg inter well
ter to Screen out fine ara
intorval, 4 two-foct thick

ing wel] (MiW11-1) Wi
from Lhe tank had

i e ted
with cight-

inch diamorer

j at is “eet,,
Ples ohtained were
cappea al both

o the laborate; 3
the fipst cencountor
Crunlud yaw thon
it foot of Lthe
unuG wntor, The

was peclod wity,

incd sary and zijt
bentonite cap wosg

and undje
t below

lotted

“1¢ sand pack filter f olloid by a concrele annulap “2al
up Lo ground suri‘qL:e. The welj Was completed within o .Loci::’.r.g Vit 1o
prevent unauthoriy A well congtpy

Figure 2.
The woll wa
bladder pump Lo eng
slotted interval 'y
removed, wateor sumy
wested wore Lr&nsm
Labs or h‘odo:st.o, ac

s then c

All augors and down]
commenced, and a) ;
samplings v
Us<y to de
veed,

U to proy
velop ang:

Lfround sury

td access.

leveloped using a
e Lhed
cely,
les
rted in a pofp
Fompaniced by

£oil sampl i

clion detaj) jo Prosented on

submersible,

cleun ground wWater wa
When the reqguired
vere obtained, . Soil ard grou:
igorated .
appropriat..

pogitive dignlne
s flevina
number of i)

cmend,
tarouzh the
< Volungy woerg
oWt e srrmploes Lo
arar to Cal resi, Weter

(W S oI'-—cus:t.L;-.l;- Hoeruniong,,,

Lo

lole tools wore Lthoroughiy o

ng apparatus Yas stewmn ecje
fer of contonirntion,
¢ well was ajg

o

Loam cleanmd ticre dri{ling
Qned b tweor enct,
The cui cuible pong

“ Steam cleanag Letere baing

‘Cul trans
sample th

Hoe

AN 1N previous bor-in::;s drilled on-site, ve Y osLIfT clays of intermediz e to

high plast.icity were: iencomterei:i from ground surface to a depth of -
approximately 2¢ feel where o wet, fine to coarse frained, craveldly soandg \-b--z-r’

Was Cchicountared which extended to tho bottom of the boring at as feet.. The — -
initigl depih to groynd water wvag measured at approximate)y

25.9 teot below

ace with g static ground water level measured at, ya eol, g log
of thn Cxploratopy baring ig Presented jn Appendix A,
__ H T
— - - B i
, - - 2 - _,:ﬂ'- ——
“Beta cAssociates

E———



.
foir

i
Jonnary 22, 1‘187 :"T'U\if‘(‘l. 15;()‘20.2
|

Chemien | _Annalyeis

poil samples cbtuined st 15 feet, 20 foot, and 25 feel from Mwil-1 aid the
sround water swanples were analyzed for 1) totald prtroleum hyvudrocarbans and
2) BIX as specificd by Mr. Johnson. The analytical orccedrues fol loed
were these outlined in the RWQCB's “"Guidelines for Adidrcssing Fucl Ldals".

Pesults of the =oil and ground water aralyses rovealed that uone of Hhe
constituents of concern were detected. Furtheormore, visil ingpection of foe -

bailed ground water sumple showed no cvidence ot flonting product or |sicen, 0
Results of the chszinical analyses are p:rosented in Apponeiin L.

Since laboratory analysis of soil and ground water sanpies oolained {lrom

MII-1, and from LH-3 from our initial investigation Ymve revealed nol tota!
hydrocarbon or ETX contamination, we feel the oil contamitation detocted
H5~1 and H3-2 is confined to the tanl: oxcavation, and (bl ro sionificoant
loss of product wus releaved from the anit.  Since Ll orrvdiive e inl the
vicinity of the Jormer 6il tank will b javen, thus < Loaitine the
snufiltration of any surface water thoai eractd o L to t.. ol Fue ]
concentrations of oil in the soil, and used as a pubtic street, wo !
recomnend Lhe oexcavulion be backfliled and commacled 'n oaccerdiinee wit
site construction specifications.

it

4.44
ol
-

To comply with reoguests made by the RWGOB and construsticon schedules for
Lthe water line instatlation and road paving at the site, wo recormand
accelerated menitoring program be implomented.

LR ]

fu datc, installation of the water line beneath the proposed strecu ijs Lo

take place by ithe end of February, 1867, with strect maving te imeedintely - -
follow. Therefore, at least two more cround water sannles should be l
obtained frem MWii~1 and field checked for sheen and;or floating product ag -
well as amalyzed for totzd dissolved 1wtroleum hedrocarbons and B1X. ‘
Ground water samples will be obtained at the boginning of Februnry an.‘|1
“March, 1987. ‘

|
g i
Upon receipt. of all laboratory analvses from each monitoring peried, wo
- will submit a report discussing our findings. At a minimum, the report
Jj will contain depih to ground water, uround water sampd it mothod, andjali
' analytical results. 1f there is 2 mecsurable thickness of Cleatinge product
. o the water surface, the reperd will so state. -
ol !
'.t‘ll
j - - = - - — e P -
L f —— S
e e
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Janunry 22, 1987 Projoct. 155-00, 0

1 rou iave any qudstions, please do nol N, ofe to eall,
Rospectiully submitites,

i

DRPA ASR0CIATES 1
. / s
R v(f{“-".- .

lani~; 1., Shafep

Jack TLodelel Lonsy
iodcee Goologist

Resie' cred Gealogis!, 1354
Cortificd Enginecring G:ologiat =905

DLS ;I bam

cc:  Mr. Dan Andersen, Lincoln Property Cempany
vr. Jack Michlpr, Linceln Properiy Company
Mr. Peter Johnson, Regional Water Guality Controd Boani
Mr. Joe Ferreira, City of San Leandro Fire Department

: 7 | - - o~
“Betac_Associates . 4 & ) ™



P. Q. BOX 4249
1430 CARPENTER LANE — SINTEG
MODESTO, CA 95312
PHONE (209) 527 ¢0:)

California Water lLabs, Inc.

A SN AN A e e U U D A0 A AN AN e
Lol bLwd biad fws? By s o ey e -

—
==

-
e

Date Started 1-6-87 - - 1

—-—t

—
S5

- - -pate. Recetved—— 12=23-86 - . _ .

. - R e ot
Date Completed 1-8-87 By // -/ A ”//

Purveyor Beta and Associates Lab I.D. Ligkel
Lvreet 1365 Vander Way ' Purchase Order  156-20.2
City San_Jose, CA Zip__ 95112 Referring Lab
Sample I.D. Del Monte tank cxcavation Date Coilected 12-23-86
{ollected bLy: purveyor :
|
|
' |
! CWL I1.D. Sample I.D. 01l & Greasze {(ng/kqg)
i
pP-38191 HS-1 £3.2
P-38192 HS-2 7 269

.
> ]




California Water Labs, Inc.

P 0.80X 4243

1430 CARPENTER LANE - SUITE g

’ : MODESTO. CA §3343

PHONE (206) 5274570 RUSH

Purvevor DBeta and Associates
Street 1365 Vander wWay

— .L‘EE [.p. P=136G5 3

Furchase Ordepr 2},
City San Jeose, |CA 21p 95112 —

Fefarring Lab
Sample 1.0, M 31 -1 15 fate Tollected  1-13-87
Collzated by: Carrie Cummings

DEL MONTE

. R S — - — —— [ SR

—
ul
[o¥

| —

N 1]

o -

e

N <

LIt]

] « N

SOIL
1 comeounp ' RESULTS DETECTT oy /
‘ ug/kq LUAT ua/kg
: \V4
BENZENE . ND : 10
mwx-:i,m ND 10
-
XYLENE ND 10

t
i

—

. Date Received 1-14-87
{ Date Started 1-18~87

. 1 -~ —Date Completed L~19-87- -
' ‘ - ——— — _
Lo e :




California Water L abs, Inc. |
) P. 0. 80X ¢24¢ i
1430 CARPENTER LaNE . SUITEQ
MODESTO, CA 8347
PHONE (209) 527400 RuSH
(s1lver)
Purveyor Deta and Associates Lab I.D. P-38384
Street 1365 Vander Way Purchase Crder 156-20.2
| City _ San Jose, CA 2, 9512 Referring Lan
‘ Sampla [.D. MW II - 1 20° Date Collected 1-14-87
:  Carrie ings
Collected by arrie Cumming DEL MONTE
. oTX
SOIL | ’ /
. ' CMPOUD B SULTS DETECTION | /
< L kg LIMIT ug/kg !
u BENZENE ' ND 10
. TOLUENE ND 10
1
XYLENE . ND 0
i
|
|
l late Received 1-14-87 ]
Late Slarteqd 1-18--87 } _ /7-—'-—— = ____i_ e
, N ,Date,_Comf:letedu - k=19-87 E’rj z"[/ut,/ﬂa//’/? o
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t‘ﬁ-— | PO ] benm it

| S

Street

Sample I.D.

Collemted by:

Date Recel vad

Date Started

Date Complated

California Water Labs, inc.
RE P. 0. 80x 4349
: 140 CARPENTER Lang: . syt q
MODESTO, Ca 93332
PHONE (209) 327.4020 RusH
: {silver)
furveycer Beta and Associates tab [.p. P-389%5
1365 Vander viay Purchase Crd. - 156-20. 2
T Jose, CA 95112 .
City _ San b ___121295._l, Refecring tab —_—
! T 7 Dzte Colleotia 1-14-87
Carria Cummings
: — DIL MOUTE
BTX
SOJL
CCMPO!.N) RESULTS CETECTION
i ug/kg LIAIT ug/kg
BENZENE | ND , 10
i i
TOLURNE | D 10
XYLENT ND 1o
| .
ar
1-14-87
1-18-87 ~ .
1-19-47 By, //7"/ /;_;MM
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California Water Labs, Inc.

P.O.BOX 4249

1430 CARPENTER LANE — SUHTE G

MODESTO, CA 95352 RUSH

PHONE (209) 527-4053 (s1lver) |
Purveyor Beta and Associates L2t I.D. Listed 5
Street 1365 Vander Way Purchase Order 155-20. 7
City Sen Jose, CA Zip 95112 Referrinz Lab .
Sample I1.D. Listed l—lr:]——i’.—7 .

Collected by: Carrie Cunmings

Date Collected

DEL MONTE

Total ilvdrocarbons

<1 mﬁ_‘:'fkg
< ) ingrkg
< 1 mg/kg !

Total Dissolved lliydrocarbons

< 5% uwa/L

~\
i

SOIL
CWL 1.D. Sample I.D.
P-38983 Mé II-1 1%’
P-38984 MA II-1 20'
pP-38985 MY II-1 2%
WATER
CWL I.D. Sample I.D.
P-38986 MA II-1
Date Received 1-14-87 N
--bate Started .. - 1=20-87— - =
Date Completed 1-20-87 . By:
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April 13, 1987
Project 156-20.2

Lincoln Propé,rty Company ' GHE
101 Lincoln Centre Drive | T
Foster City, ‘California 54404 Snee

Attention: Mr. John Greer

Subject: Margh, 1987 Ground Water Monitoring Report
San|Leandro VILL (former Del_Monte Site)

Q‘hoi'nton Avenue at Alvarado Street™,

{ Sen]Léandro;-California ™

e e

Gentlemen: / -A{_A!’}u‘ oA

Cn March 6, 1987, depth to ground water in MWII-1 was m:asured to be
23.56 feet below ground surface. Prior to well sampling, & ground water
sample was obtained with a clear plastic bailer to check for sheen or
floating product. Field cbservation of the sample through the bailer
revealed thefe to be no sheen or measureble thickness of floating
prcduct on the water surface.

|
Upon completion of all field observations, the well wes punped with a
submersible,| positive displacement, bladder pump untiy the discharged
water was relatively clean. Then approximately five to six well volumes
were removed from the well before a sample was obtained. The ground
water samplilobtained was stored in s refrigerated ccntainer and
transported [to California Water Laba of Modesto, accompanied by
appropriate jchain-of custody documents, and analyzed for total dissolved
retroleum hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, and xvlene (BX), as
cutlined in{the RWRCB'S "Guidelines for Addressing Fuzl lLeals".

Laboratory gnalysis has revealed that the initial ground water sample
obtained duging well installation, the sample obtained cduring the
February mofiitoring period, and the sample obtained for the March
monitoring Beriod are free of total dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and
BTX contamif Btion. Futhermore, all ground water samples cbtained from
the wells ifnstalled during the environmental assessment of the property,
in November) 1985, revealed the ground water to be free of total
dissolved hidrocarbon and oil contamination (see Beta Associates’ rcport
entitled "Soil and Ground Water Contamination Investigation, Del Monte
Site, San L o, California", dated January 28, 1988). Resulta of the
- March, 1987 monitoring periocd are attached.

i . :
11
51[359 Vander Way @ San Jose, California 95112 @ (408) 295-7483




April 13, 1987 Project 156-20.2

Conclusiongs/Recommendations

Sirce the oil concentration detected in the tank excevation wms
relatively low (2€9 ppm) and the predominant soil type beneath the
subject site iz a very stiff clay of intercediate to high plesticity
the pctential for migration of any residusl concentrations of oil
retaining in the scil is extremely remc.c. Futhermore, extensive
testing of soil and ground water samplss Trom the area of the forrer
urderground tank hes revealed that the 0il that lesked frea the tard | has
not inigrated beyond the confines of the tank excavaticn.

To futher inhibit cny potential migration of the residunl cil in the
soil, the site is presently being redeveloped, with buildings, concrgte,
and asphalt paving covering 100 percent of the site, thus praventing
infiltration of surface water that could 2id in carrving ray vesidual
conzcentrations of oil dowm to the perched gicund water talle.

Therefore, to accemodate the construction schedule prepared for the new
development, we recommend the monitoring program be diseontinued and |the
monitoring well installed be permanently 2losed in acmordance with all
local regulatory requirements. |

if you have ens questions concerning this matter, please do rot hesi?ate
to call.

Respectfully submitted,-

— i !

/"‘ ’ s »

TRl s e e T 5
ra |
|

Taniel L. Shafer “Jack E. MoTollovgh
Froject Geologist Registercd CGeologiszt #1539
Certified Ensineering Geolegiszt %905 |

ca: bMr. Dan Anderson, Lincoln Property Couyany !
“r. Jack Michler, Lincoln Propercy Canany |
Mr. Peter Johnson, Regional Water Guality Control Pcard |
Mr. Joe Ferreira, City of San Leandro Fire Department |

- |

“Betae Asecociates

‘ BETA ASSOCIATES reviewed by:
N




Gallfornla Water Labs, | ne. :
£, 0, DOX 4248
1421 CARPENTEH LANE - BUITE @
MODESTO CA 95302
PHONE (200) 8274080
Purveyor lﬁl.a_.fl'nj Agioiafes lab 1.D, E-41810 —
Streel 1365 Vande; Wav - Purchase Ordep 136-20.7 -
City San_Josa CA Zip_g__u_ Referrins Lab
Sample 1.D. Jaw-lL“De_l_@g&e___.___ Date Colicotad 3-6-87
Collected by: Tim_Furnas

Sample Location -

Date Recs{ived

3.

Thornton angd Alyarado,

San Keandro

Total Dissolved Hydrocarbons

<50 ug/L

LD
: R R O S R e R _
- -

36— o
Date Started  s-10487 .
. Date Completed— 3—1—3-&7




Callfornla Water Labs, Ing,
Q. 80X ¢3¢
M.DGARP!H?IHLAN - SVITEQ
0DEsTo, o £33
HONE {209 $27.4080 |
) _ . |
Purveyor 3eta_anpd Associgtﬁa_.. Lab 1.p, P-41810
Streat 1365 Nander Was Purchase Urdop 156-20.2
Lity s34 Joser N UP 05110 Rofocring tay
-M—LE:—-MIQ&J.;‘D&L«MQ-M fata Collocted -3:.!5_:&7_.._._.__,___
Tolleqtod dy:  Tin Furnas — .
Sample Locatiorn: Thornton and Alvarado, San’ Leandro
}
BIX
POUND " RESULTS DETECTT O
oo : U/l LIMIT wg/t,
BENZEN® ND llO
TOLUENT ND #0
XYLENR ND j(o

Date Recelved 3-6-87

Date Started $=20-87 _::
,Qg_tg_,_qa_fgv_loaod 3-13-87




SUELLEAK C.

. 16’ . -~

.stsw DATE: 13,7

SITE NAME: Ded Moatr.
.STREET NG.: ZBSO

STREET: Tlhhov-ntoa~ Ao,

CITY: 2em Lo Lo

COUNTY aAl o«
.pmonnv: 5
RANK: -~

SUBSTANCE/PRIMARY: — .|

SUSSTANCE/SECONDSRY: ~
CASE TYPE: «
STATUS: v

vAXIMUM SOIL CONCENTRAT]
MAXIMUM RESIDUAL SOIL Cf
SOIL STATUS: v :

. S0IL AFFECTED:

DEETH TO GROUNDWATER: «|

GROUNDWATER AFFECTED: A

|
f

?..

SE RECORD

ON (ppmy:
INCENTRATION (ppm): —
! .

—

MAXIMUNM GROUNDWATER IMPACT: <~

GROUNDWATER STATUS: «

DRINKING WATER AFFECTED

DRINKING WATER STATUS: °
REMELIAL ACTION: A+ T
DATE OF LAST CORR.: /

L

|/ 23/
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Jariary 28, 1988
Project 156-20.1 |

Lincoln Property Company
101 Lincoln Centre Drive !
Foster City, California 94404 i

Attention: Mr. John Greer - e |

Subject: Soil and Ground Water Contamination Investigation |
: Del Monte Sit
(B50_ThoThton Avenue '
(San Leandro,\California
/n‘_qmz O

Gentlexen:

This report contains details of our investigation to determine whether the
soil and/or ground water beneath the subject site had been contaminated dus
to pasi or present site usage or from neighboring properties. The field
investigation consisted of drilling and installing temporary monitoring
wells, and aralyzing soil and ground water samples obtained from these
wells, .

Site Description . , A —

The subject site is located approximately 3/4 miles east of Highway 17 on
Thornton Avenue with its eastern property boundary bordered by the Southern
Pacific Railroad in San Leendro, California (see Figure 1, Vicinity Map).
The northern portion of the site consists of a large, vacant warehouse and
an operational machine shop, in front of which stand numerous pole sheds.
The southern portion of the site consists of numerous warchouses, used for
the storage of food Products, and numerous greenhouses for plant
cultivation. Approximately one-third of the subject site will remain under
Lhe awaership of the Del Monte Corporation (see Figure 2, Site Plan).

The site is located at the eastern end of San Leandro Valley—on the western
flank of the Diablo Range, about three miles southeast of San lLeandro Bay.
Th2 site lies on the alluvial deposits of the San Leandro alluvial cone near

tne boundary of the San Lorenzo alluvial cone.

"he San Leandro alluvial cone-is a gently sloping alluvial fan extending

(RS SIS from—the—base—of;the—niabtb“ﬂﬁnze. I1t7i58 Coilposed of 3 series of
*rarw {lat-lying lenses of sand and gravel serarated by extersive cloy
Jyere. ’ - : - ; o

' Lig .- —
R I —

<::f¢** N ] |
\\ />> Consultants in Waste Management, Environmental Control and the Geot_g:clnﬁdpl Sciences
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Description of Field Investigation

Six exploratory test borings were drilled at the

determine if the soilijjand/or ground water beneath
rontuninated due to pHesent or prior gite usage or
facilities may have chused a contamination probiem.
hole: were selected o§ the basis that the areas they

highest potentinl soufces for contamination.

subject site ip order to
the site had been

if any adjacent, off-gite
Locations of these bore
covered represented the

Drill holes one and tio were located at the eastern
adjacent to where barfels are stored.on the neighboring pProperty, pDrill
hole three was locate , adj

cleane:s for tin and 2inc are stored and used. Drill hole four
next to the machine shop in the northern portion of the site where solvents
and oils are used to dlean truck parts for repair. In addition te the

storage of solvents ar the s0il on the west side
of the shop has been ¢

products. Drill hole |fi
western property bound
were noted. The locat
the down ground water:

sofleners and
was located

hole six was located 3
of the warehouses, Al

In drill holes one thépugh five, undisturbed so0i

feet, four feet, six f et, and ten feet below ground surface
Tive foot intervals de

mend L L I . B N B a ‘Il' Il" IE

ground surface, which jis one foot below the depth at which the b

underground gasoline tank rests. The borings waore
five to seven feet inty the saturated soil when a stify clay lay
encountered, Two~inch] diameter, threaded, Pvc monitoring casing

: s th
installed, with the bolitom ten feet of the To -

7 casing being factor slotted to
allow the inflow of ground water. The anny .
intlerval of the casings was packed with coarse sand to act g

¢ 1ngs ) s a filter to
screen ocut fine grained sand and silt that may clog the

slotted interval.

é#hat clean ground water was flowing through the
slotted interval freelyt When the required number of well
wer

renoved, water samples! e oblained. Soil ang fround wat
trarsported in refrigerhted containers to California Labor
Mcdesto, California.

~volumes were
cr sanples were
atories of

Due to the high potential for contamination at the site

- » many chemical tests
ware performed on the gamples submitted for unalysis,

Soil and ground water

——— e s ————— e

ﬁc—lacﬂssocia}és \ ] .
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obtaincd, we feel the site

Junuary 26, 1986 Projeot 156*2041
sumnples vore analyzed for 1) volatile organic and aromatic constituents |
using EPA Test Method 624, 2) base, acid, end neutral components using EPA
Test Method 625, 3) pesticides and PCBs using EPA Test Method 608, 4)
herbicides using EPA Test Method 619, 5) gasoline using a Flame Tonization
Detection ilethod, and 6) oil and grease using a Sexhlel extraction method.

Durinyg the drilling operation, all augers and down-hole tools were steam
cleaned between borings, and all sampling apparatus was steam cleaned i
between cach sampling run to prevent transfer of contamination. The
submersible pump used to develop and sample the wells was nlso steam cleaned
between ench use.

Aftler all soil and ground water samples had been obtained and analyzed, the
wells were closed against future use. The well closures consisted of the
cusings being pressure-grouted with a bentonite-cerent slurry end the

anhulor space around the unperforated casing being filled from the bottom up
with the sume slurry.

Findiugs

Drill hole one was drilled to a total depth of thirty-two feet. Clays of
low to intermediate plasticity were encountered from the surface down to a
depth of approximately twenty-nine feect when a wet, medium dense gravel was
encountered. The initial water level measured in drill hole cne was 26.6
feet. Drill holes two through six were drilled to total depths ranging from
thirty-twoe feet to thirty-six feet. Clays of intermediate plasticity were
tencountered interbedded with medium dense sands. The initial water levels
measured in drill holes two through six were 26.5 feet, 27 feet, 22.4 feet,
26.2 feet, and 25.4 feet. Static water levels were measured at an average
of five feet above the initial water levels recorded in each drill hole
indicating confined ground water conditions.

Analysis of the so0il and ground water samples obtained from all six borings
indicates that none of the constituents tested for were detected, with the
exception of P,P'-DDT in a soil sample obtained from drill hole six. A
concertrition of 422 parts per billion (ppb) of P,P'-DDT was detected in the
£0il nample obtained at 8.5 feet below ground surface. The Total Threshold
Limit Concentration (TTLC) set by the State Department of Health Services,
under Title 22, is 1000 ppb for DDT. Anything detected above this standard
is ceasidered to be a hazardous waste and should be dealt with accordingly.
Since the oncentration detected was far below the standard set by the
Di:pariment of Health Services, it is not considered to be a hoazurdous waste
und dees nol posc a health threat to the environment. Results of the

luboretery unalyses are presented in Appendix A. logs of all exploratory
Lorings are presented in Appendix B. "

Cunclnsions/necommendations
LoD amendacions

i
I
I
|
|
|
|
]
|
I
|
|
i

fince loboratory analysis kL

as determined that no contumination was found, or
ztecled above gtate standa

rds, in the soil and ground water samples
is clear of all possible- contaminants- that could -




January 28, 1986 Project 156-20.1

have affected the site. However, we
that are not intended for future uge

and analyzeg. as a smali leak.from the very bollom of the tunk(s) would not
have been wicked up in the seil Bumples tested. Furthermore, all surfacoe
spills should be properly temoved apd disposed o7 Prior to any site vork,

recommend that any underground tanks
be removed wnd s0il samples obtoined

Hespectfully submitted,

HITA ASSQCLATES

: L A
.I ot ? v '1’ Lty
{ kﬂ’a" L] |-'£ ‘/.] ’ "’y";‘v ’
Daniel L. Shufer

Project Geologist

e

Reviewed by:
! . T A ' an

LelE 6w (&C(\i;jluhf.;
Jack E. McCollough j
Registered Geologist #1559
Certified Engineering Geo}ogist #305

ce: Mr. Jeffrey J. Vines;—nel Monte Corporation
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California Water Labs, Inc. '

P.O. BOX 4243
1430 CARPENTER LANE — SUITEG RUSH
MODESTO, CA £5352
PHONE (209) 5274050

Purveyor Beta and Associates . Lab I.D. Listed
Street 1365 Vandergﬁby Purchase Order Job 156-20.1
City San Jose, CA| Zip 95112

Referring Lab
Sample I.D. Listed - _ Date Collected 11-21-85 ~ 11-25-85
Collected by: D.P.

It Total FID Hydrocarbon Scan
CL I.D. Sample I.D. SOIL {pom)
P-16925 : DH 1 at 2 <1 Y
P-16926 DH ) at 4' <1 o (o
P-16927 DH 1 at ¢’ <1 .
P-16928 DH 1 at 25%' <1
P-16929 DH 2 at 2' <1
P-16930 DH 2 at 4' <1
P-16931 DH 2 at &' <1
P-16932 DH 2 at 25k <1
P-16933 DH 3 at 2° <1
P-16934 DH 3 at 4° <1
P-16935 DH 3 at ' <1
P-16936 DH 3 at 253 <1
P-16997 . DH 4 at 2 <1
P-17000 DH 4 at 253 <1
P-17001 | DH 5 at 2 <1
P-17004 DH 5 at 25%' <1
P-17133 1, DH 6 at gk’ <1
P-17134 : DH 6 at 254 <1

nm-mﬁllﬁl.-.-‘“.

l___Date_ReCei»;aé—l—l'ﬂ'ﬁ'iTIFzs:a‘s _ —

Date Started - 11-22_355 : -

- . N e s N —— - . - _ - -._" [ - - - | -
i Date Completed 12~5-85 E}L-Q\ o O P a((
' ) T B R
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California Water Labs, Inc.

P.O.BOX 4249

1430 CARPENTER LANE — SUITE G
MODESTO, CA 95352
PHONE {209) 5274050

Purveyor Beta and Asscciates

Street 1365 Vander Way

Sample J.D. Listed

City San Jose, CA  Zip 95113

Collected by: D.P.

CL I,D.

P-16939
P-16941
P-17006
P-17008
P-17010
P-17132

Date Redeived 11-21-8% - 11-25-85

- -~ -Date Started-- - —39zgg5 — - ——

lab I.D.

Lister®

Purchase Order

SCET T e

Referring Lab

Date Collected 11207 e

Total FIT ==

Date Completed 12-5-8%

Sample I.D. W .
DH 1 .
DH 2 < T
DH 3 ~ =
DH 4 <
DH S <
DH 6 « __‘
|
|
B | —
R D e
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Caiifornia Water Labs, Inc.
. P. 0. 80X 4249
1430 CARPENTER LANE — SUITEG
MODESTO, CA 95352 USH
PHONE (209) 5274050
purveyor __ Beta and Assgciates lab I.D.  Listed
Street 1365 Vander Way Purchase Order Job 156-20.1
City San Jose, CA | Zip 95112 Feferring Lab
Sample 1.D.  Listed late Collected  11-21-85
Collected by: D.P.
: Oil and Crease

CL I.D. Sample 1.D. SOIL (ma/kq)

P-16925 PH 1 at 2 <1

P-16928 DH 1 at 25%' <1 k

P-16929 DH 2 at 2' <1l

P-~16932 DH 2 at 25%' <1l

P-16933 DH 3 at 2' <1

P-16936 DH 3 at 25%' <1

P-16997 DH 4 at 2' <1

P-17000 DH 4 at 20%' <1

P-17001 DH 5 at 2' <1

P-17004 DH 5 at 25k <1

P-17133 PH 6 at B8k’ <1

P-17134 DH 6 at 25%' <1

___Date Received 11--23-85 _ - L
Date Started 11-2p-85
" ‘Date Completed  12-3:85 B% XW 49" 777@'€>




